June 21, 2005 ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
TEL (925) 244-6600 FAX (925) 244-6601

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste 250

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Modification to Groundwater Treatment System at 3609 International
Boulevard, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

SOMA recommends replacing the 2,000-pound liquid phase Granulated
Activated Carbon (GAC) vessel located at the above referenced site. The
replacement is needed to maintain watertight integrity throughout the system.
Due to the overall operating conditions of the system, corrosion of the 2,000-
pound GAC vessel has occurred. If the vessel is not replaced, thereby
eliminating further corrosion and wear of the existing vessel, safety factors will
become an issue. ' .

SOMA has contracted with Cameron Environmental to replace the 2,000-pound
GAC vessel during the next carbon change-out cycle, which would likely occur in
August 2005. The cost for replacing the tank will be approximately $3,800;
however, this price is subject to change.

After replacing the GAC vessel, SOMA will continue to perform weekly O&M
events on the system. During these O&M events SOMA will continue to check for
watertight integrity, as well as corrosion problems from normal system wear.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call Tony Perini
or myself at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

Mansour 8epehe+h.D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist

cc. Mr. Abolghassem Razi

JUN 2 2 2005
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH cun¥iCES




Certification

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Mr. Abolghassem Razi, the property owner of 3609 International
Boulevard, Oakland, California, to comply with the Alameda County
Environmental Health Service’s requirements for the Second Quarter 2000
groundwater monitoring event.

'}

/ .
Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist
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1.0  Introduction

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Abolghassem Razi, the owner of Tony's Express Auto
Service, which is located at 3609 International Boulevard at the intersection of
36M Avenue in Oakland, California (“the Site”), as shown in Figure 1.

The Site is located in an area where the surrounding properties are primarily
commercial businesses and residential housing. The Site currently houses a
gasoline service station and convenience store. During the Third Quarter 2002
the station was remodeled and several hydraulic hoists were removed. The
station no longer has an auto repair facility. Figure 2 illustrates the locations of
the main service station, dispenser islands, underground storage tanks (USTs),
the on-site and off-site groundwater monitoring wells, and neighboring properties.

This report summarizes the results of the Second Quarter 2005 groundwater
monitoring event conducted at the Site on May 16 and 17, 2005. Included in this
report are the results of the iaboratory analysis on the groundwater samples that
were analyzed for:

o Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (collectively referred to as
BTEX), and

¢ Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (MtBE).

In addition to the above laboratory analyses, a natural attenuation study was
conducted during this monitoring event. This study consisted of measuring
groundwater bioattenuation parameters, which included dissolved oxygen (DO),
ferrous iron (Fe*?), nitrate (NO3) and sulfate (SO4°). The objective of the natural
attenuation study was to evaluate whether the petroleum hydrocarbons found in
the groundwater were biodegrading. Therefore, groundwater samples collected
during this monitoring event were analyzed for common electron acceptors and
other geochemical indicators. The results of these analyses are also described in
this report.

These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS).

Appendix A details the groundwater monitoring procedures used during the
Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

This report also describes the operation of the groundwater exiraction system
installed by SOMA in December 1999. The vapor extraction system was installed
by SOMA in July 2000. Due to rainy weather conditions encountered at the Site,
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the vapor extraction system was temporarily inoperable from October 28, 2004 to
April 11, 2005. The locations of the groundwater exiraction system and the vapor
extraction system are displayed in Figure 2.

1.1  Background

In 1992, Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE) conducted an initial environmental
investigation to determine whether or not the soil near the product lines and
USTs had been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. In July 19893, STE
removed one single-walled 10,000-gallon gasocline -tank and one single-walled
6,000-gallon gasoline tank along with a 550-gallon waste oil tank from the Site.
Three double-walled USTs replaced these tanks. Currently, there is one 10,000-
gallon double-walled gasoline tank and two 6,000-gallon double-walled gasoline
tanks beneath the Site. The locations of the USTs are shown in Figure 2.

In December 1997, Mr. Razi retained Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) to
conduct additional investigations and perform groundwater monitoring on a
quarterly basis. The results of the WEGE groundwater monitoring events
indicated elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons and MtBE in the
groundwater.

In April 1999, Mr. Razi retained SOMA to conduct groundwater monitoring, risk-
based corrective action (RBCA), a corrective action plan (CAP), as well as soil
and groundwater remediation at the Site. The results of the RBCA study
indicated that the Site is a high-risk groundwater site; therefore, the soil and
groundwater in the on and off-site areas warranted remedial actions. The source
of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater was believed to have been the
former USTs, which were used to store gasoline at the Site. The results of the
CAP study indicated that the installation of a French drain combined with a vapor
extraction system would be the most cost effective alternative for the Site’s
remediation.

In late August 1999, SOMA installed a French drain and groundwater treatment
system to prevent further migration of the chemically impacted groundwater. This
treatment system has been in operation since early December 1999. In July
2000, following approval from the ACEHS, SOMA installed a vapor extraction
system as recommended in our CAP document, dated July 1, 1999.

In January 2002, Environmental Fabric removed old product dispensers and
installed new ones in the fuel islands.

On July 25, 2003, SOMA installed an additional on-site extraction pump in the
western French drain riser. The extraction pump was instalied to create a capture
zone in the region around the USTs and to contain off-site migration in the
southwestern corner of the Site.
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2.0 Results

The following sections provide the results of the field measurements and
laboratory analyses for the May 16 and 17, 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

21 Field Measurements

Table 1 presents the calculated groundwater elevations, as well as the depths to
groundwater for each monitoring well and riser. The calculated groundwater
elevation data was used to evaluate the impact of the French drain and
determine the extent of the groundwater extraction capture zone.

As shown in Table 1, the depths to groundwater for the monitoring wells ranged
from 8.24 feet in monitoring well MW-10 to 10.02 feet in monitoring well MW-6.
The corresponding groundwater elevations ranged from 27.77 in well MW-12 to
31.94 feet in well MW-5. The groundwater elevations for the center, east, and
west risers were 24 .47 feet, 26.13 feet, and 24 .56 feet, respectively.

Groundwater elevations in all of the monitoring wells and risers decreased since
the First Quarter 2005. The Second Quarter 2005 was the first time newly
installed well MW-4R was monitored. Further monitoring events will determine a
more detailed groundwater elevation trend in well MW-4R. Local recharge rates
in each well, as well as seasonal fluctuations, determine the variations in the
groundwater elevations. Due to the drier weather encountered this quarter the
water table descended, causing a decrease in the Site’s groundwater elevations
in comparison with the previous quarter (First Quarter 2005).

Figure 3 displays the groundwater elevation contour map as measured during the
Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event. Throughout the Site the groundwater
flows towards the French drain at an approximate gradient of 0.107 feetffeet. The
groundwater flow direction has remained consistent; however, the groundwater
gradient slightly increased since the previous monitoring event.

The lowest site-wide groundwater elevation was measured in the center French
drain riser. The calculated groundwater elevation data was also used to evaluate
the impact of the French drain’s operation. Based on the groundwater elevation
data, it appears that the French drain is providing excellent hydraulic control in
preventing the contaminants from migrating further off-site.

The field notes for the physical, chemical and biodegradation parameters
measured during this monitoring event are included in Appendix B.

Naturally occurring biological processes can enhance the removal rate of
contaminants in the subsurface. During the degradation processes, indigenous
bacteria that exist in the subsurface utilize the energy released from the transfer
of electrons to drive the redox reactions that remove organic mass from
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contaminated groundwater. The more positive the redox potential of an electron
acceptor, the more energetically favorable is the reaction utilizing that electron
acceptor. Based on thermodynamic considerations, the most energetically
preferred electron acceptor for redox reactions is DO, followed by nitrate,
manganese, ferric iron, sulfate, and carbon dioxide, in descending order of
preference. Evaluating the distribution of these electron acceptors can provide
evidence of where and to what extent hydrocarbon biodegradation is occurring.

In general, all of the DO concentrations were below the solubility standard of O
in the groundwater. The groundwater temperature during this monitoring event
ranged from 18.89°C in well MW-10 to 20.48°C in well MW-7. The solubility
standard for DO in groundwater at 20.50°C, at an atmospheric pressure of 760
mm/Hg, is approximately 9.0 mg/L. Detectable DO concentrations ranged from
1.74 mg/L in well MW-7 to 6.87 mg/L in well MW-4R. ORP showed negative
redox potentials in wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-6 to MW-8, and MW-12. Oxidation of
petroleum hydrocarbons could have occurred in these monitoring wells at these
low DO readings. Negative redox potentials indicate that contaminants in the
groundwater are conducive to anaerobic biodegradation.

The presence of Fe?" indicates that the available DO in the subsurface has been
consumed and anaerobic bacteria began to utilize other electrons acceptors,
such as Fe**, NOs and SO4*, to metabolize dissolved hydrocarbons. Ferrous
iron concentrations can thus be used as an indicator of anaerobic
biodegradation.

Ferrous iron is a product of the reduction reaction of fermric iron and hydrocarbons.
Ferrous iron concentrations were detected throughout the Site, with the
exception of well MW-4R. Ferrous iron concentrations ranged from 0.15 mg/L in
well MW-10 to the maximum equipment allowable tolerance range of 3.30
mg/L in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6.

Nitrate concentrations were below the equipment's minimum allowable level in all
of the groundwater samples collected, with the exception of wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-5, and MW-12. Nitrate concentrations in wells MW-1, MW-2 MW-5, and
MW-12 were at 4.7 mg/L, 1 mg/L, 2.2 mg/L, and 0.5 mg/L, respectively. The
presence of high ferrous iron concentrations in combination with non-detectable
nitrate levels is indicative of anaerobic biodegradation beneath the Site.

The absence of sulfate in the groundwater samples may be indicative of an
anaerobic methanogenesis process. Sulfate was below the equipment tolerance
level in all of the groundwater samples collected throughout the Site, with the
exception of wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5 to MW-7. Sulfate concentrations
ranged from 4 mg/L in well MW-7 to 56 mg/L in well MW-5.
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2.2 Laboratory Analysis

Table 1 presents the results of the laboratory analyses on the groundwater
samples collected during the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event. In general,
the most impacted monitoring wells this quarter were MW-1 and MW-3, which
are in the vicinity of the USTs, and MW-6, which is near the soil vapor extraction
(SVE) system.

As shown in Table 1, TPH-g was detected throughout the Site during the Second
Quarter 2005 monitoring event. Detectable TPH-g concentrations ranged from
262 ug/L in well MW-7 to 38,500 ug/L in well MW-6. High TPH-g concentrations
were also detected in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-8 at 33,900 ug/l., 17,600
ug/L, and 10,100 ug/L, respectively. Figure 4 displays the contour map of TPH-g
concentrations in the groundwater as analyzed during the Second Quarter 2005
monitoring event. As shown in Figure 4, high TPH-g concentrations were
detected in the vicinity of the USTs, near the SVE system, and in the vicinity of
the French drain.

As shown in Table 1, all BTEX concentrations were below the laboratory
reporting limit in wells MW-5 and MW-12. In well MW-7, all BTEX concentrations
were at low levels. The highest benzene, toluene, and total xylene concentrations
were detected in well MW-1 at 3440 ug/l, 1,700 ug/L, and 2,276 ugllL,
respectively. The highest ethylbenzene concentration was detected in well MW-6
at 1,550 ug/L.

Figure 5 displays the contour map of benzene concentrations in the groundwater
during the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event. As shown in Figure 5, the
highest benzene concentration was detected in the vicinity of the USTs in well
MW-1. High benzene concentrations were also detected in well MW-6, which is
in the vicinity of the vapor extraction system, and in well MW-3, which is near the
USTs.

MtBE was below the laboratory reporting limit in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4R,
and MW-6. MtBE concentrations ranged from 0.73 ug/L in well MW-7 to
3,210 ug/L in well MW-1. Figure 6 displays the contour map of MBE
concentrations (analyzed using EPA Method 8260B) in the groundwater during
the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event. In general, with the exception of
wells MW-1 and MW-3, which are in the vicinity of the USTs, and well MW-8,
which is near the French drain, MtBE was either at low concentrations or below
the laboratory reporting limit in the remaining wells.

The laboratory report and COC form for the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring
event are included in Appendix C.
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23 Historical Analytical Results

Table 1 shows the historical groundwater analytical data. The following
concentration trends have been observed in the more impacted wells MW-1,
MW-3, and MW-6, since the previous monitoring event (First Quarter 20095).

e In well MW-1, TPH-g, total xylenes, and MIBE all decreased,
ethylbenzene remained constant, and both benzene and toluene
increased.

e In well MW-3, all TPH-g MIBE, and BTEX constituents, with the
exception of ethylbenzene, decreased. Ethylbenzene slightly increased
since the previous monitoring event.

s In well MW-6, TPH-g increased by a factor of approximately 2.1, ail BTEX
analytes increased, and MtBE remained below the laboratory reporting
limit.

To review further detailed groundwater concentration trends refer to Table 1.

3.0 Groundwater Treatment System Operation

The treatment system began operating on December 9, 1999. Since that time,
3,000,060 gallons of groundwater has been treated and discharged under the
existing discharge permit (as of June 3, 2005), into the East Bay Municipal Utility
District's (EBMUD’s) sewer system.

On January 9, 2004, the pneumatic downhole pumps in the western and center
French drain risers were removed and replaced with electrical downhole pumps.
On July 25, 2004, a downhole pneumatic pump was installed in the western riser
of the French drain. A schematic diagram of the remediation system is displayed
in Figure 7.

On May 4, 2005, to more accurately determine the total flow through the system,
the totalizer meter was changed. The meter reading, prior to being replaced, was
2,189,270 gallons. On July 6, 2004, the replacement meter was factory calibrated
at a flow rate of 100 gallons. During the testing the meter reading ranged from
100.2 gallons to 99.8 gallons. The new meter is a 5/8-inch Kent positive
displacement meter. This is the third flow meter SOMA has installed on the
treatment system.

Also on May 4, 2005, to maintain the system’s efficiency and ensure that the
effluent concentrations remained below the discharge compliance limits, SOMA
conducted a carbon change-out. At this time carbon was refurbished in the
2,000-pound carbon vessel and the 55-gallon carbon vessel drum was replaced.
The system was temporarily shutdown during this process and then restarted
after the change-out. The carbon was previously changed in January 2005.
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As required by the discharge permit and the ACEHS, sampling of the
groundwater treatment system has been performed on a routine basis. Table 2
presents the total volume of treated groundwater and the groundwater analytical
results. Table 2 shows that all of the effluent samples have been below the
discharge limits set forth by EBMUD.

The laboratory reports for the groundwater treatment system during this quarter
are included in Appendix D of this report.

The treatment system has removed approximately 193.50 pounds of
hydrocarbons and 85 pounds of MtBE from the initial start-up in December 1999
to May 9, 2005. Figure 8 shows the approximate masses of TPH-g and MtBE
removed from the impacted groundwater during the operation of the treatment
system.

4.0 Soil Vapor Extraction System Operation

The soil vapor extraction (SVE) system consists of 6 vapor extraction wells, a de-
moisturizing unit, a blower, and four drums of granulated active carbon (GAC)
filters. The vapor extraction system began operating on July 24, 2000. The SVE
system has remained in compliance with the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District's (BAAQMD's) operating permit.

The operating permit for the SVE system was extended by BAAQMD until August
2005. During rainy periods of the year the thickness of the unsaturated zone
layer is reduced when the water table rises; therefore, the SVE is system is
temporarily shutdown. As such, the SVE system is only operational during the
drier seasons when a greater petroleum mass can be removed from the
unsaturated zone. The SVE system was shutdown on October 28, 2004 and re-
started on April 11, 2005.

On April 11, 2005, all four-vapor phase carbon drums were replaced with newer
ones. As of June 3, 2005, approximately 74509 pounds of petroleum
hydrocarbons have removed from the vadose zone beneath the Site. Table 3
presents the total mass of hydrocarbons removed from the Site by the SVE
system, as well as the historical operational conditions.
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5.0

Conclusions and Recommendations

The findings of the Second Quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event can be
summarized as foilows:

1.

The groundwater remediation system is providing excellent hydraulic
control in preventing further migration of the contaminants.

. The bio-attenuation study confirmed the occurrence of biodegradation

beneath the Site. Based on this study, the affected areas appear in the
vicinity of the USTs, in wells MW-1 and MW-3, as well as the eastern
section of the Site, in well MW-6.

The highest TPH-g concentration detected in during the Second Quarter
2005 monitoring event was in well MW-6. TPH-g more than doubled in
well MW-6 since the previous monitoring event. However, several
constituents decreased in wells MW-1 and MW-3 since the previous
monitoring event.

in general, the GAC and SVE systems have effectively reduced
contaminants beneath the Site. The higher concentrations detected in
wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6 are still considerably lower than the
historical peak values for these wells.

Approximately 3,000,060 gallons of groundwater has been treated and
discharged into the EBMUD’s sewer system under the existing discharge
permit (as of June 3, 2005). All effluent samples from the groundwater
treatment system have remained below the allowable discharge
requirements. From initial start-up to May 9, 2005 approximately 193.50
pounds of hydrocarbons and 85 pounds of MIBE have been removed
during the operation of the treatment system.

As of June 3, 2005, approximately 74509 pounds of petroleum
hydrocarbons have removed from the vadose zone beneath the Site. Due
to the rainy season, the SVE system was temporarily shutdown from
October 28, 2004 to April 11, 2005,

Based on the results of this monitoring event, SOMA recommends:

« Continual monitoring of the treatment system to maintain the removal
rate of the contaminant mass in the groundwater.

e Continual site monitoring of the biodegradation parameters to
determine if the injection of concentrated solutions of terminal electron
receptors into the groundwater, in the vicinity of the more contaminated
wells, may enhance the biodegradation process.
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¢ Continued quarterly monitoring programs to better understand the
seasonal variations in the groundwater quality conditions.

e On April 1, 2005, SOMA conducted a pilot test to evaluate the use of
ozone sparging to actively remediate the groundwater at the Site.
Based on the test, the sediment was determined to be permeable
enough to allow for the operation of an ozone sparging system. Based
on the results from the quarterly monitoring events, the source area
appears to remain in the vicinity of wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6.
Therefore, the ozone sparging system should effectively aid in
reducing the contaminant source area in these regions. SOMA will
initiate the ozone sparging operation upon receiving approval from
Alameda County.

6.0 Report Limitations

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA including observations and
descriptions of the Site’'s conditions. It includes the analytical results produced by
Pacific Analytical Laboratory as well as the summaries of data produced by
previous environmental consultants. The number and location of the wells were
selected to provide the required information, but may not be completely
representative of the entire site’s conditions. All conclusions and
recommendations are based on the results of the laboratory analysis.
Conclusions beyond those specifically stated in this document should not be
inferred from this report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the
generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consulting
field at the time of this sampling.
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE ?
Monitering Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzonn Xylenes jEPA 32608
Well Date (feet) (Feet) (feet) al) | (wain (uoL) {mgy/L) (peg/L)
P A D R I DB RN TR A S R I R T A A B
[ MW-1 Oct-94 97.99 15,39 82.60 320,00 24,000 21,000 2,600 15,000 NA
Dec-94 97.99 9.32 88.67 80,000 3,800 6,600 2,300 11,000 NA
Mar-85 97.99 8.07 89,92 32,000 190 160 150 450 NA
Jun-95 97.99 9.53 88.46 21,000 950 650 570 150 NA
Qct-95 97.99 13.29 84.70 59,000 140 130 140 390 NA
Jan-96 97.99 10.07 87.92 30,000 71 73 50 120 NA
Apr-86 97.99 8.20 89,70 31,000 98 120 63 170 NA
Dec-96 97.99 11.67 86.32 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Apr-87 97.99 11.14 86.85 NA NA NA NA, NA NA
Dec-97 97,99 9.30 88.69 27,000 2,300 2,100 1,400 5,100 NA
Sep-98 897.99 13.58 84.41 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dec-98 97.99 11.10 86.89 65,000 2,500 2,400 2,300 9,500 160
Mar-g9 97.99 9.91 88.08 17,000 480 860 850 3,000 190
Jun-99 97.99 11.10 86.89 25,000 1.110 1,460 1,330 5,265 77
Aug-99 97.99 13.35 84.64 19,750 678 483 893 2,938 38
Nov-99 97.99 14.45 83.54 10,000 693 15 <5 3,471 50
Feb-00 97.99 11.20 86.79 40,000 2,280 1,380 8 6,130 47
May-00 97.99 11.4% 86.50 15,610 510 350 310 1,400 <5
Aug-00 97.99 13.36 84.63 11,000 638 <5 <5 <5 171
Nov-00 97.99 13.20 84.79 7,050 435 52 ND 6684 10
Mar-01 97.99 8.96 89.03 14,570 1,005 440 108 2,030 16
May-01 97.98 11.50 86.49 4,900 310 81 8z 388 150
Aug-01 97.99 13.51 84.48 14,820 852 342 568 1,606 2,000
Nov-01 97.89 14.01 83.98 41,000 2,700 5,100 1,000 4,570 74,000
Feb-02 97.99 10.11 87.88 260,000 3,700 12,000 3,700 19,200 23,000
May-02 97.99 10.86 87.13 53,000 4,400 5,100 1300 7.000 32,000
Jul-02 40.11 12.80 27.31 29,000 2.400 2,500 920 4,400 13,000
Oct-02 40.11 15.50 24,61 27,000 2,200 2,400 950 4,500 34,000
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakiand, California

Table 1

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE ?
Monitoring Efevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 8260B
Well Date {feet) (feet) {feet) {ugiL) {pg/L) {ug/L) (ngiL) {ng/L} (ngiL)
[~ MW-1 cont. Jan-03 40.11 9.73 30.38 62,000 3,500 6,000 1600 9,700 48,000
May-03 40.1 9.71 30.40 59,000 3,100 2,700 1500 7,000 14,000
Jul-03 40.11 12.44 27.67 36,000 4,800 1,800 1300 5,600 25,000
Qcl-03 40.11 13.89 26.22 630,000 H 3,300 1800 C 3600 27,700 15,000
Jan-04 40.11 10.45 29.66 38,000 3,100 1,600 950 4,300 8,500
Apr-(4 40.1 11.49 28.62 41,000 1,200 350C 830 2,740 4,300
Aug-04 40.11 13.81 26.30 22,000 2,000 220 560 3,000 5,800
Dec-04 40.11 11.10 28.01 22,790 1,634 319 895 2,851 5,504
Mar-05 40.11 8.40 KA 44,400 3,180 811 1,090 2,856 7,180
May-05 40.11 9.72 3¢.39 33,900 3,440 1,700 1,090 2,276 3,210
Mw.-2 QOct-94 98.58 16.36 83.22 NA NA NA NA NA, NA
Dec-94 98.58 8.60 88.98 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-95 98.58 7.68 80.90 490 3 3 3 1 NA
Jun-85 98.58 9.59 88.99 8,000 220 330 350 660 NA
Qct-95 98.58 13.42 85.16 46,000 160 130 93 240 NA
Jan-96 98.58 9.93 88.65 46,000 160 130 93 240 NA
Apr-86 98.58 B.13 80.45 27,000 0.1 g2 44 13 NA,
Deoc-88 98.58 11.67 86.91 6,200 11 7 2 14 ND
Apr-97 98.58 11.40 87.18 53,000 150 110 37 0.12 ND
Dec-97 98.58 9.04 89.54 35,000 4,900 4,900 1,600 7.000 NA
Jun-98 98.58 NM NM 25,000 2,000 2,000 1,300 4,300 NA
Sep-98 98.58 13.58 85.00 29,000 290 180 160 380 <0.5
Dec-98 98.58 10.94 87.64 26,000 1,400 1,600 8§80 9,500 <5
Mar-98 98.58 7.60 90.98 7,600 730 830 610 1,900 55
Jun-99 98.58 11.24 87.34 3,500 290 428 211 744 ND
Aug-99 98.58 13.50 85.08 G0 B 8 4 1 ND
Nov-89 98.58 14.10 84.48 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Feb-00 98.58 9.85 88.73 6,400 372 639 46 134 8
May-00 98.58 10.88 B7.70 2,930 130 330 130 570 <5
Aug-00 98.58 13.03 B5.55 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Nov-00 98.58 12.60 B5.98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mar-01 98.58 8.55 90.03 832 18 34 1.3 225 ND
May-01 98.568 11.00 87.58 870 37 75 55 179 27
Aug-01 98.58 13.53 85.05 125 4 4 3 1 ND
Nov-01 98.58 13.43 85.15 470 13 64 22 83 14
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Table 1

3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE *
Monltering Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 8260B
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {ug/L} (ugit) (ngiL) {ugiL) {ugiL) (ngiL)
MW.2 cont. Feb-02 98.58 8.99 89.59 1,700 26 180 95 380 <2
May-02 98.58 10.59 87.99 1,800 31 140 110 348 <2
Jul-02 40.71 12.70 28.01 180 11 8.3 9.4 27 <2.0
Oct-02 40.71 14.23 26.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.84 <2.0
Jan-03 40.71 8.66 32.05 510 & 30.0 24.0 92 <2.0
May-03 40.71 917 31.54 1,300 14 88.0 78.0 271 <2.0
Jul-03 40.71 12.23 28.48 220 3.9 4.3 7 14.5 <2.0
Oct-03 40.71 13.65 27.06 170 H 1.9 <0.5 2.2 22 <20
Jan-04 40.71 9.54 31.17 860 7.2 37 5¢ 151 <20
Apr-04 40.71 10.80 29.91 730 6.6 19 38 87 <20
Aug-04 40.71 13.54 2717 220 22 189 7 11.7 <0.5
Dec-04 40.71 10.52 30.19 99 1.7 33 8.3 251 <{}.5
Mar-05 40.71 8.06 32.66 5,600 18.7 120 35 876 <1.0
May-05 9.10 6,320 12.5 75 429 557 <2.156
. : 'ﬁuﬁ e e i e R n@-@ 4 G e S : S
MW-2 Qat-94 97.78 15.79 3,000,000 190,000 740,000 310,000 130,000 NA
Dec-34 97.78 9.79 250,000 19,000 22,000 4,400 28,000 NA
Mar-95 97.78 B.69 . 350,000 20,000 42,000 5,800 36,000 NA
Jun-9% 97.78 10.25 B87.53 350,000 20,000 42,600 5,800 36,000 NA
Qct-95 97.78 12.91 84.87 150,000 510 410 210 65 NA
Jan-96 97.78 10.55 87.23 150,000 510 410 210 650 NA
Apr-96 97.78 8.76 89.02 NA NA NA NA, NA NA
Doc-96 97.78 12.02 85.76 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Apr-87 87.78 1.73 86.05 NA NA NA, NA NA NA
Dec-97 87.78 NM NM NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sep-98 97.78 14,68 83.10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dec-98 97.78 11.55 86.23 51,000 5,700 3,800 1,200 6,300 410
Mar-99 97.78 8.44 80.34 45,000 4,100 6,400 1,000 6,100 470
Jun-99 97.78 11.8 85.98 46,000 8,245 6,425 1.015 7,473 274
Aug-99 97.78 13.85 83.83 64,000 7.484 8,052 1.744 9,749 141
Nov-89 97.78 14.7 83.08 26,000 3,218 1,319 <5 6,697 126
Feb-00 97.78 10.85 86.83 44,000 6,090 3,360 <5 5,780 276
May-00 97.78 11.68 86.10 &8,000 15,000 8,900 1,500 7,400 <5
Aug-00 97.78 13.73 84.05 76,000 B,900 5,636 883 7,356 176
Nov-00 97.78 13.4 84.38 48,000 6,769 4,816 676 7,258 83
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Table 1

3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MiBE *
Monitering Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 82608
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (ug/L) {ng/L) {no/L) (pgiL) (po/L) (pg/L)
MW-3 cont. Mar-01 a7.78 943 88.35 14,754 2,250 140 ND 1,284 110
May-01 97.78 11.81 85.97 44,000 5,400 3,100 1,400 6,400 200
Aug-01 a7.78 14.1 B3.68 41,750 3,485 2,670 1,255 5,420 52
Nov-01 97.78 14.32 B3.48 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Feb-D2 97.78 10.01 B?.77 62,000 6,000 7,600 1,900 9,200 12,000
May-02 97.78 11.28 B6.50 54,000 6,700 3,200 1,800 7.100 9,100
Jul-02 40.91 13.25 27.66 45,000 8,900 1,700 1,600 5,600 2,600
Oct-02 40.91 14.98 25.93 70,000 4,900 5,100 2,100 11,800 21,000
Jan-03 40.91 979 31.12 35,000 2,900 1,300 860 5,200 13,000
May-03 40.91 10.01 30.90 48,000 5,800 1,400 1,600 7.400 5,900
Jul-03 40.91 12.94 2797 31,000 4,700 990 1,400 5,200 16,000
Qct-03 40.91 14.28 26.62 30,000 4 400 930 1,600 5,400 7,400
Jan-04 40.91 10.57 30.34 45,000 2100 850 1,500 5,700 2,900
Apr-04 40.91 11.84 29.07 31,000 4,200 590 1,600 4,370 900
Aug-04 40.91 14.24 26.67 21,000 3,400 370 1,000 2,350 1,100
Dec-04 40.91 11.32 28.59 6,441 978 1089 450 8941 201
Mar-05 4091 B8.87 32.04 22,300 1,280 456 729 1,870 2,400
May-05 40.91 9.96 30.95 17,600 764 302 735 1,227 1,800
MW-4 Jan-96 97.85 10.11 9,300 230 110 10 29 NA
Apr-96 97.85 8.35 89.50 1,900 12 8 5 14 NA
Dec-96 97.85 11.58 86.27 4,000 14 6 4 12 ND
Apr-97 97.85 11.23 86.82 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dec-87 97.85 9.43 88.42 2,300 410 270 100 1,500 NA
Jun-98 97.85 NM NM 1,700 780 160 54 200 NA
Sep-98 97.85 13.64 84.21 6,200 910 77 68 200 18
Dec-98 97.85 11.13 86.72 1,400 590 33 28 94 24
Mar-29 97.85 8.45 89.39% 800 200 35 19 56 11
Jun-89 97.85 11.30 86.55 1,000 298 44 19 64 13
Aug-99 97.85 13.20 84.65 660 497 41 54 145 6
Nov-98 97.85 14.10 83.75 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Feb-00 97.85 11.25 86.60 7,800 1,200 61 <5 781 <5
May-00 97.85 11.46 86.38 552 42 19 16 B7 <5
Aug-00 97.85 13.35 B4.50 370 5.08 <5 <5 <5 <5
Nov-00 97 .85 13.05 84.80 ND 5.30 ND ND 8 ND
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oaktand, California

Table 1

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE *
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 3260RB

Well Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (ugil) {pgiL) {ngiL) (ng/L) (poiL} {ug/l.)
~MW-2 cont. | Mar-01 97.85 9.24 88.61 62 ND ND 3.2 8.7 ND
May-01 97.85 11.50 B6.35 80 12 1.9 4.1 9.8 ND

Aug-01 97.85 13.80 B4.05 133 12 22 39 9 ND

Nov-01 §7.85 13.68 84.17 670 180 5 17 53 ND

Feb-02 97.85 9.97 87.88 450 83 41 22 28.7 <2

May-02 97.85 10.81 87.04 570 72 29 27 74 <2

Jul-02 40.01 12.82 27.39 450 20 24 19 74 <2.0

Oct-02 40.01 14.34 25.67 320 69 0.9 9 5.49 <20

Jan-03 40.01 9.79 30.22 310 4% 2.5 13 25,7 <2.0

May-03 40.01 978 323 120 27 18 9 14.6 <2.0

Jul-03 40.01 12.44 27 57 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Oct-03 40.01 13.72 26.29 70 12 <0.5 4.7 3.0 <2.0

Jan-04 40.01 10.55 29.46 230 18 21 B.1 17.1 <2.0

Apr-04 40.01 11.39 28.62 <50 3.8 <0.5 16 1.9 <2.0

Aug-04 40.01 13.68 26.33 <50 16 <0.5 0.66 0.53 <2.0

Dec-04 40.01 10.95 29.06 <50 1.3 <0.5 2.80 <1.0 <0.5

Mar-05 40.01 B.61 31.40 661 72 4.13 39.7 48.42 <0.5

MW-4R | May-05 40.34 9.88 30.46 7,780 170 11.1 192 | 121.2 <0.5
MW-5 Oct-95 99.04 13.57 85.47 1,500 1 1 4 5 NA
Jan-98 99.04 10.03 89.01 1.500 1 1 4 5 NA

Apr-96 99.04 8.24 90.80 780 1 1 5 4 NA

Dec-96 99.04 11.48 87.56 NA NA NA NA NA NA

Apr-97 99.04 11.35 87.69 NA NA NA NA NA NA

Dec-97 99.04 9.15 §9.89 790 82 66 58 160 NA

Jun-98 99.04 NM NM 400 <5 <5 15 <10 NA

Sep-98 99.04 13.82 85.22 270 2 1 3 3 <5

Dec-95 99.04 11.20 B7.84 1,400 1 1 ND 2 ND

Mar-99 899.04 7.73 91.31 850 3 1 16 2 10

Jun-89 99.04 11.50 87.54 270 4 3 8 4 ND

Aug-99 99.04 13.55 B5.48 120 ND 4 ND 4 ND

Nov-99 96.04 14.30 B84.74 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5

Feb-00 99.04 9,85 B9.18 70 <5 <5 <5 7 <5

May-00 99.04 11.03 B8.01 627.4 7.4 24 12 324 <5

Aug-00 989.04 13.22 85.82 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5

Nov-00 99.04 13.55 85.49 ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Table 1

3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Tap OF
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE ?
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 8260B
Well (feet) (feet) (feet) {ng/L) (ugil} (ugil) {ug/L) (ugiL) (3:giL)
[~ MW-5 cont. 99.04 8.67 90,37 382 6.1 19 6.6 5.9 ND
99.04 11.12 87.92 180 ND ND 2.1 0.57 4.4
99.04 13.79 8526 258 1 1.1 34 7.3 1.4
99.04 13.72 85.32 920 17 160 26 135 40
99.04 9.04 80.00 250 3.5 2 6.2 6.2 <0.%
99.04 10.69 88.35 160 <0.5 0.78C 2 215 23
4116 12.94 28.22 110 <0.5 <0.5 077 <0.5 0.5
41.16 14.51 26.65 77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
41.16 8.73 32.43 450y <0.5 <0.5 4 0.54 2.1
41.16 9.24 31.92 130 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 31
41.16 12.45 28.71 300 <0.5 19C 0.76 <0.5 <2.0
41.16 13.89 27.27 460 H <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 1.9
41.16 9.60 31.56 160 <0.5 <0.5 0.55C <0.5 <50
41.16 11.06 30.10 280 <0.5 0.74C 0.62 <0.5 21
41,16 13.75 27.41 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
41.16 10.73 30.43 150 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <1.0 2.6
41.16 8.18 3298 496 <0.5 <D.5 <Q.5 <1.0 1.91
41.16 9,22 31.94 360 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1.72
" Ry B DR 2@?‘5‘5@ B R ST B :

MW-6 298.77 13.94 84.83 NA NA NA NA NA NA
98.77 10.85 88.22 120,000 350 310 200 610 NA
98.77 8.7¢ 90.01 NA NA NA NA NA NA
98.77 12.04 86.73 NA NA NA NA NA NA
98.77 11.76 87.01 NA NA NA NA NA NA
98.77 9.30 BY.47 NA NA NA NA NA NA
98.77 14.10 84 .67 NA NA NA NA NA NA
98.77 11.60 87.17 NA MNA MA NA MNA NA
98.77 8.40 90.37 37,060 3,900 4,300 1,600 7,000 180
98.77 11.90 86.87 18,500 2,060 1,650 735 3,170 ND
98.77 13.90 84.87 42,000 3,806 3,648 1,654 7,996 10
98.77 14.75 84.02 40,000 1.084 130 <5 10,940 <5
9B.77 10.95 87.82 17.000 1,360 521 <5 4,150 6
98.77 11.70 87.07 21,700 1,700 1,200 17 3,600 <5
98.77 13.78 84.99 24,000 1,308 &70 <5 5,162 <5
98.77 13.40 85.37 19,000 1,387 618 ND 5,250 ND
98.77 9.49 89.28 15,637 713 459 238 2,363 ND
98.77 11.82 85.95 27,000 760 450 1,600 4,270 ND
98.77 NM NM NA NA NA MNA NA NA
98.77 NM NM NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Resuits
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Table 1

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE *
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 32608
Well Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (ngil) (ng/l) {ngiL) (ngil) (ng/L) {ng/L)
[T MW-6 cont. Feb-02 98.77 9.92 88.85 14,000 440 180 750 1,020 <10
May-02 98.77 11.33 87.44 10,000 400 160 470 970 <2
Jul-02 40.92 13.28 27.64 24,000 1,000 410 1,400 3770 <20
Oct-02 40.92 14.93 25.99 22,000 1,200 520 1,300 2,800 <20
Jan-03 40.92 9.78 31.14 12,000 730 230 740 1,690 <20
May-03 40.92 9.92 31.00 150,000 H 1,400 780 2,500 8,700 <40
Jul-03 40.92 12.98 27.94 29,000 1,600 520 1,500 4,400 <200
Qct-03 40.92 14.35 26.57 36,000 1,300 430 1,600 4,570 <40
Jan-04 40.92 10.60 30.32 30,000 1,300 320 1,500 3,040 <50
Apr-04 40.92 11.80 2912 95,000 1,700 580 C 2,200 5,200 <50
Aug-04 40.92 14.36 26.56 12,000 580 130 520 1,020 <10
Dec-04 40.92 11.22 28.70 12,631 649 134 1,009 2,037 <2.15
Mar-05 40.92 8.94 546 126 705 1,069 <2.15
May-05 10.02 395 1,550 1,652 <5.50
RS iwmm&? : PR e L e AL L1 )
MW-7 Oct-95 12 17 NA 3,300
Jan-96 12 17 45 NA
Apr-96 3 5 7 NA
Dec-96 NA NA NA NA
Apr-97 MNA NA MNA NA
Dec-97 98 75 200 NA
Jun-98 <5 9 <10 NA
Sep-98 1 1 2 68
Dec-98 10 5 20 160
Mar-99 1 1 1 62
Jun-g29 7 4 3 26
Aug-99 10 ND NE ND
Nov-9% 9 <5 <5 12
Feb-00 <5 <b <5 23
May-00 22 4.2 218 29
Aug-00 <5 <5 <5 1.7
Nov-00 ND ND ND 9.1
Mar-01 ND .76 ND 78
May-01 9.1 13 23 28
Aug-1 3 6.2 18.9 10
Nov-01 220 41 205 69
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Table 1

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE ¢
Moniteoring Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 32608
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {pg/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (pg/L} {ng/L) {ng/L)
MW.-7 cont. Feb-02 97.83 8 88.92 380 <0.5 25 2 38 78
97.83 10.13 87.70 560 15 28.0 9.2 44,0 37
39.94 12.15 27.79 270 53 13C 2.3 8.1 45
39.94 13.74 26.20 350 <0.5 210 <0.5 3.1C 43
39.94 8.45 31.49 220% <0.5 <0.5 0.78 0.55 19
39.94 7.69 32.25 280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 1"
39.94 11.72 28.22 230 <0.5 13C <0.5 0.63 59
39.94 13.10 26.84 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 50
39.04 9,23 30.71 380 <0.5 14C <0.5 <0.5 <5,0
39.94 10.40 29.54 480 <0.5 25C <0.5 0.90 0.62
39.54 12.82 27.02 410 <0.5 81C <0.5 <0.5 1.70
39.54 10.28 20.68 96 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
39.94 744 32.50 209 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 1.74
39.94 31.41 262 4.85 219 2.36 4.24 0.73
- MW-8 Qct-95 a7.25 84.39 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jan-96 97.2% 87.46 94,000 310 250 180 480 NA
Apr-96 97.25 89.27 58,000 2580 170 140 330 NA
Dec-96 97.25 86.12 27,000 88 43 44 80 ND
Apr-97 97.25 84.30 24,000 88 55 50 100 ND
Dac-97 97.25 88.30 28,000 6,000 1,600 2,100 4,700 NA
Jun-98 97.25 NM 54,000 4,600 2,800 3,500 7.300 NA
Sep-98 97.25 B4.23 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dec-98 97.25 B6.50 61,000 6,300 1,700 2,200 4,400 1,300
Mar-99 97.25 89.67 22,000 1,800 470 2,000 2,000 820
Jun-99 97.25 86.45 38,500 3,610 1,635 2175 5,913 9388
Aug-99 97.25 84.50 58,000 5,379 2,438 3.001 6,960 639
Nov-89 97.25 . 83.60 10,500 92 <5 <5 3,414 769
Feb-00 97.25 10.85 86.40 44,200 1,080 817 <5 4,180 240
May-00 97.25 11.15 86.10 25,940 940 130 1,600 3,960 75
Aug-00 97.25 12.87 84.38 22,000 632 538 <5 2,686 37.3
Nov-00 97.25 12.55 84.70 3,000 278 350 209 980 21
Mar-01 97.25 8.75 88.50 2,360 81 16 71 270 22
May-01 97.25 11.15 86.10 3,100 110 28 140 184 410
Aug-01 97.25 12.97 84.28 5,620 153 48 373 345 174
Nov-01 97.25 13.19 84.06 13,000 600 270 750 1,200 400
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Beulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE *
Meonitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-y Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 3260B
Well Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {ugL) {pgiL) (pol/l) (ng/L} (po/L} (ugiL)
[ MW-8 cont. | Feb-02 97,25 9,88 87.37 240,000 | 1,400 <25 4,200 6,560 <100
May-02 97.25 10.32 B8.93 9,000 380 56 560 622 2,100
Jul-02 39.38 11.79 27.59 B,400 340 78 530 517 1,200
Qct-02 39.38 13.80 25.58 18,000 950 75 1,400 1,268 700
Jan-03 3938 948 29.90 8,100 300 29 370 302 1,100
May-03 39.38 948 29.90 18,000 380 33C 1,000 516 540
Jul-03 39.38 11.92 27.46 12,000 460 54C 910 435 890
Cct-03 39.38 13.09 26.29 16,000 830 87 2,000 675 280
Jan-04 39.38 10.32 29.08 18,000 330 37C 860 239 500
Apr-04 39.38 11.23 28.15 12,000 240 26C 650 1288C <4
Aug-04 39.38 13.02 26.38 6,000 310 27 660 568C <4
Dec-04 39.38 10.79 28.59 6,650 171 15 360 35 166
Mar-05 39.38 31.78 11,400 125 21 418 865
May-05 39.38 30.23 10,100 122 13.2 440 406
MW-10 Dec-96 04.54 84.10 NA NA NA NA, NA
Apt-97 94 .54 84.47 1,000 21 9 3 ND
Dec-97 94 54 85.76 10,000 5,300 76 1,100 780 NA
Sep-98 94.54 B82.61 9,900 5,400 66 970 620 2,600
Dec-98 94,54 84.35 8,700 3,800 a1 790 420 1,800
Mar-99 94.54 B7.24 4,100 15 28 420 250 2,800
Jun-89 94,54 84.59 4,200 1,168 34 264 154 1,195
Aug-99 94,54 B82.94 3,250 2,135 a7 600 248 1,800
Nov-29 94.54 B2.04 2,950 1,134 20 <5 70 652
Feb-00 94.54 B85.29 <50 <5 <5 <§ <5 448
May-00 94,54 85,09 4,400 1,500 25 3580 107.1 580
Aug-00 94.54 83.02 5,800 1,055 26 54 53.8 1,283
Nov-00 94,54 83.19 ND ND ND NO ND 145
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Table 1

3609 International Boulevard, Gakland, California

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE ¥
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 52608
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {pgiL) {nail) {ugiL) (ug/L} {ug/L) {ng/L)
MW-10 cont. | Mar-01 94.54 8.07 86.47 4,935 969 18 41 72 630
May-01 94.54 9.80 84.74 2,900 630 11 200 3 270
Aug-01 94.54 11.64 82.90 242 35 1 11 2 64
Nov-01 94 .54 12.06 82,48 3,500 900 260 310 258 410
Feb-02 94.54 8.28 86.26 4,700 1.100 20 370 63.7 500
May-02 94 .54 9.49 85.05 3,400 660 13 260 48.0 270
Jul-02 36.71 10.93 2578 160 26 0.55 8.1 1.0 72
Oct-02 36.71 12.54 24.17 550 130 3.00 M0 2.7 70
Jan-03 36.71 8.23 28.48 17.004 870 11 290 27 270
May-03 36.71 8.30 28.41 2,500 650 10 190 15.81C 180
Jul-03 36.71 10.76 25.95 750 160 4 58 566C 79
Oct-03 36.71 11.91 24.80 2,000 410 11 170 9.14C 110
Jan-04 36.71 8.91 27.80 4,000 500 15 230 183C 110
Apr-04 36.71 9.62 27.09 5,100 580 <1 330 26.4 180
Aug-04 36.71 11.50 25.21 3,400 550 13 240 17.0 100
Dec-04 8.29 2742 2,524 556 10 184 16.0 144
Mar-05 7.48 29.23 4,340 354 6.07 166 171 258
May-05 8.24 28.47 4,750 415 6.87 254 10.4 126
MW-11 Dec-56 . 11.89 83.85 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Apr-97 95,94 11.47 84,47 NA NA NA NA, NA NA
Dec-97 95.94 10.40 85.54 710 56 g7 59 180 NA
Jun-98 95.94 NM NM 1,100 45 24 71 100 NA
Sep-98 95.94 13.24 82.70 170 7 1 4 9 22
Dec-98 95.94 11.58 84.36 850 27 4 25 33 >0.5
Mar-99 95.94 8.81 87.13 710 30 6 53 84 B
Jun-99 95.94 11.50 84.44 4,600 1,240 35 290 159 1,291
Aug-99 95.94 12.75 83.19 170Q 4 4 ND 8 ND
Nov-89 95.94 13.85 B82.09 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Feb-00 95.94 13.80 82.34 700 20 15 <5 35 <5
May-00 95.84 13.80 82.14 477 27 13 9.5 28.0 <5
Aug-00 95.94 14.87 81.07 580 10.5 5.94 <5 7.75 <5
Nov-00 95.94 12.55 83.39 60 ND ND ND ND ND
Mar-01 95.94 9.61 86.33 273 8.6 21 10 14 ND
May-01 95.94 11.15 84.79 280 12 a3 3.3 9.8 12
Aug-01 95.94 13.04 82.90 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Nov-01 95.94 13.48 B2.46 300 7.9 26 5.1 2B8.9 ND
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Anaiytical Results

Table 1

3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top OF
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE ?
Monltoring Elevation ' | Groundwater Elevation TRH-g Benzene | Teluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 82608
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (gt} {na/L) (ng/L) {ng/L} {rg'L) {pg/L)
MW-11cont. | Feb-02 95.54 9.69 86.25 560 34 20 32 373 <05
May-02 95.94 10.98 84.85 280 18 3 7.6 7.6 <2
Jul-02 NS 13.24 NC 120 5.6 <0.5 0.61 0.53 <2.0
Oct-02 NS NM NC NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jan-03 NS 9.78 NC 700 32 57 25 14.10 <2.0
May-03 NS 9.66 NC 280 17 15C 8 410 <2.0
Jul-03 NS 12.30 NC 340 19C 3z 0.58 (.89 <2.0
Oct-03 NS 13.38 NC 210 50C <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Jan-04 NS NA NA NA NA NA
Apr-04 N& NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-04 NS NA NA, NA NA NA
Dec-04 NS 24 3.0 18 4.00 <0.5
Mar-05 NS NA NA NA NA NA
May-05 NS NA NA NA NA NA
IR A R Sk D i
MW-12 Mov-99 94.84 <5 <5 <5 <5 229
Feb-00 94.84 351 37 <5 24 513
May-00 94.84 230 10 34 12 200
Aug-00 94.84 154 124 <5 <5 185
Nov-00 94.84 9.3 18.0 ND 7.40 215
Mar-01 94.84 13 586 55 11 214
May-01 94.84 1,200 ND 95 165 1,900
Aug-01 94.84 7t 18 3 4 142
Mov-01 94.84 . 81 69 13 73 120
Feb-02 94.84 8.78 86.06 2,500 77 <0.5 5.7 74 95
May-02 84.84 10.26 84.58 2,700 74 <0.5 20 5.1 94
Jul-62 36.84 10.93 2691 2,200 57 <0.5 1" 286 100
Qct-02 36.84 13.13 23.71 2,600 71 <0.5 <0.5 10.3 84
Jan-03 36.84 9.23 27.81 2,300 65 <0.5 1 4.00 86
May-03 36.84 9.24 27.60 2,200 58 <0.5 42C 41C 96
Jul-03 36.84 11.44 2540 2,200 32¢C 16 C <0.5 9.20 66
Oct-03 36.84 12.50 24.34 2200 H 31C <0.5 <0.5 35C 49
Jan-04 36.84 9.56 27.28 1,700 24C 14C 3 5.00 72
Apr-04 36.84 10.21 26.63 2,000 nc <0.5 <0.5 5C 36
Aug-04 36.84 12.00 24.84 1,800 B9C <0.5 <0.5 11C 26
Dec-04 36.84 10.03 26.81 1,018 2 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 26
Mar-05 36.84 8.49 28.35 1,880 4.25 <0.5 6.38 <1.0 3086
May-05 36.84 9.07 27.77 1,080 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 20.6
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Table 1

3608 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE ¢
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 82608
{feet) (feet) {ngiL) {ng/L) {ng/L)

FDC Feb-00 97.10 15.40 81.70 NA NA NA NA, NA NA
May-00 g97.10 12.41 84 .69 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-00 97.10 15,70 &1.40 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Nov-00 97.10 16.85 80.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-01 87.10 9.39 87.71 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-01 87.10 15.85 81.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-01 97.10 13.30 83.80 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Nov-01 87.10 17.82 79.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Feb-02 97.10 16.74 80.36 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-02 97.10 10.36 86.74 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-02 39.35 11.83 27.42 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Oct-02 39.35 13.74 25.81 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jan-03 39.35 15.18 2417 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-03 39.35 16.20 2315 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-03 39.35 16.45 22.90 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Oct03 39.35 16.53 22.82 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jan-04 39.35 13.74 25.61 NA NA NA MNA NA NA
Apr-04 39.35 16.30 23.05 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-04 39.35 16.05 23.30 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dec-04 39.35 14.56 24.79 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-05 39.35 13.55 25.80 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-05 39.35 NA NA NA NA NA
B T e T o — — .
FDE May-00 97.90 NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-00 97.90 NA NA NA MNA NA
Nov-00 97.90 12.75 85.15 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-01 97.90 9.14 88.76 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-01 97.80 13.05 84.85 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-01 97.80 13.69 84.21 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Nov-{1 97.90 13.92 83.98 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Feb-02 97.80 13.18 84.72 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-02 97.80 11.18 88,72 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-02 40.08 12.81 27.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Oct-02 40.06 14.53 25.53 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jan-03 40.06 13.13 25,93 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-03 40.08 11.79 2827 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-03 40.06 13.10 26,96 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Oct-03 40.06 13.85 26.21 NA, NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE *
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwater Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA 8260B
Wall Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {ug/L) {ng/L) (pgit) (pg/L) {na/L) (pgiL)
FDE cont. Jan-04 40.06 13.27 26.79 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Apr-04 4(.06 13.20 26.86 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-04 40.08 14.97 25.09 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Deac-04 40.06 14.25 25.81 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-05 40.06 12.50 27.56 NA, NA NA NA NA NA
May-05 40.06 13.93 26.13 NA NA NA NA NA NA
SR SR TR T T 2 g GEE - 0% . s SN
FDW May-00 96.90 12.20 84.70 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-00 96.90 NM NM NA NA NA NA NA NA
Noy-00 96.90 15.50 81.40 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-01 96.90 10.12 86.78 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-01 96.90 13.50 83.40 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-01 96.90 13.08 83.82 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Nav-01 96.80 14.31 82.59 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Feb-02 96.90 12.78 84,12 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-02 96.80 10.14 86.76 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-02 39.18 11.78 27.37 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Qct-02 39.18 13.50 25.66 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jan-03 39.18 1213 27.03 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-03 39.16 10.84 28.32 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-(3 39.18 1212 27.04 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Qct-03 39.16 13.48 25.68 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jan-04 39.18 13.58 25.58 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Apr-04 39.16 13.90 25.26 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-04 39.16 15.69 23.47 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dec-04 39.16 14.85 24.31 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar-05 39.16 1310 26.06 NA NA NA NA NA NA
May-05 39.16 14.60 24.56 NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Top Of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MtBE
Monitoring Elevation ' Groundwalter Elevation TPH-g Benzene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes | EPA B260NB
Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (ngik) {ngiL) {ro/L} (ngiL) {ngiL} (pg/L.)
Notes:

1

c

H:

NA:
NA:
NC:
ND, <:
NM:
NS:

Y.

FDC:
FDE:
FOW:

Top of casing elevations were re-surveyad to comply with the EDF requiremenis for electronic reporling of data
to the State Water Resources Centrol Beard Database on August 9, 2002,
MIBE was analyzed using the EPA Method B021B and confirmed using 82608,

Presence confirmed, but confirmation concentration differed by more than a factor of two.

Heavier hydrocarbons may have contributed to the quantitation.

Naot Analyzed

Not Applicable, Well/Drain did not exist at time of sampling

Not calculated. No top of casing elevation was available for MW-11.

Not Detacted above laboratery repoding limits.
Nat Measured

Not Surveyed.

Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard,

French drain canter riser.
French drain gast riser.
French drain waest riser.

Well MW-4R replaced damaged well MW-4 on April 11, 2005. The first time well MW-4R was monitored was in the Second Quarter 2005
NS: Nat surveyed. Well MW-11 was not survayed due to cbsiructions surrcunding well.
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Table 2
Tatal Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

page 1 of 8

l Meter JLab Resulis For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L)
' Month Date (gallons) MIBE * ] TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | Ethyibenzene| Tolal Xylenes
May 5/9/2005 2,971,430 <05 <200 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0
<0.5 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
. 5/4/2005 2,964,270 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
totalizer changed at meter reading of 2,189,270
. April 4/4/2005 2,904,500 <0.5 <200 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0
0.5 <200 <(.5 <}.5 <0.5 <1.0
March 32172006 | 2,874,170 | <05 <200 <05 o5 | <05
<0.5 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
|February 2/14/2005 2,828,000 55 Gallon Drum Changed Qut
' 2/7/2005 2,819,000 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
<h.0 <5b{ <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0
l January 1/19/2005 2,775,000 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
1/3/2005 2,730,480 36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
- 38 <60 . <0.5 <0.5
December 12/6/2004 2,667,620 <50 <1.0
<0.5 <50 <1.0
. November 11/8/2004 2,631,600 <Q.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
<0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l October 10/13/2004 2,606,420 < 2.0 <50 <15 <0.5
<20 <50 <(.5 <(.5
September | 9/13/2004 2,594,390 <2.0 <50 <0.5
' <20 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
August 8/25/2004 2,586,010 55 Gailon Drum Changed Out
I 8/9/2004 2,581,250 <20 <50 <0.5 <05 <0).5 <0.5
< 2.0 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5
July 7/13/2004 2,568,830 <20 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<20 <50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
' 7/21/2004 2,564,710 55 Gallon Drum Changed Out
> T R RS




Table 2

Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L)
Month Date {gallons) M(BE ? TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene] Total Xylenes
June 6/14/2004 2,549,470 <20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
< 2.0 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.56
May 5/26/2004 2,530,000 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
5M10/2004 2,488,760 Semi Annual Treatment System Meeting With Ebmud
5/117/2004 2,518,910 Replaced 55-gallon polishing vessel and restarted the system
5/5/2004 2,500,650 Carbon Changed Out and 55 Gallon Brum Changed Out
5/3/2004 2,497,350 <20 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
< 2.0 < 50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
April 4/15/2004 2,436,190 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 <50
<50 < b0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
March 31712004 2,376,200 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
February 2/24/2004 2,278,770 <50 <5.0 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
<5.0 < 50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
January 1/27/2004 2,165,220 <50 <50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0 <50
<5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0
1/13/2004 2.116,720 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 < 5.0 <5.0
<5.0 < 50 <50 <5.0 < 5.0
December 12/8/2003 2,082,330 <50 < 50 <50 <50 <50 .
<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0
November | 11/17/2003 2,087,670 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0
<5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50 <5.0
11/3/2003 2,079,460 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
October 10/13/2003 2,073,060 53 <50 < 5.0 </ <5.0 <50
<5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0 <50 <5.0
10/1/2003 2,072,610 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
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Table 2
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

l IMeter JLab Results For Effluent "and GAC-1
[Reading J{concentrations in ug/L)
' Month Date (gallons} MIBE * TPH-g Benzene { Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
September |  9/15/2003 2,056,910 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 =50 <5.0
6 < 50 <5.0 <50 <50 <50
. 9/2/2003 2,040,040 <5.0 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
<5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
August 8/19/2003 2,021,040 <50 < &0 <5.0 <50 <50 <50
. <5.0 < 50 <5.0 <50 <50 <50
July 7/21/2003 1,995,240 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 <50 <50
l 40 < 5Q <50 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
71912003 1,990,260 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50
36 < 50 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0
AR U R R T R T
' 6/18/2003 1,878,560 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon po
6/10/2003 1,972,780 <50 <50 <ha0 <50 <50 <50
l <50 < 50 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
May 5/21/2003 1,951,830 <50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0 <40 <50
. <50 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 4.0 < 5.0
5/1/2003 1,918,270 <5.0 < 50 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0
<5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0
' April 4/11/2003 1,882,440 <50 < 50 <50 <50 <50
<50 < b < 5.0 < 5.0 <50
‘3 A ; !,_ D iy : i i ;\:‘.:-‘:‘ R “isf»v'ﬁ"!hw " et R o, !-- 1 i * i "-,}-ﬁ‘ég -gx’-\ i
l March 31192003 1,846,490 <50 < 50 <50 <50 <50
< 5.0 < 50 <50 <50 <50
. February 2/25/2003 1,804,960 replaced 55-gallon polishing vessel with new 55 gallon carbon drum
2/19/2003 1,791,720 <50 < 50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
' <50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <50
January 1/27/2003 1,733,500 <50 < 50 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
<5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
. 1/2/2003 1,675,600 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 < 5.0 <50
< 5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 <5.0
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Table 2

Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading (concentrations in ug/L)
Month Date Qallons} MIBE TPH- g Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
December 12/10!2002 1 672 870 <50 <50 <50 <50 < 5 U <50
<50 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0 <50
November | 11/22/2002 1,668,650 <50 <50 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50
< 5.0 <50 <80 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
11/13/2002 1,664,780 replaced gasket on top of 2000 Ib GAC vessel, slight leak was detected
117772002 1,663,880 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
Cctober 10/16/02 * 1,661,590 <310 [2000YZ| <310 < 310 < 310 <310
< 0.5 < 50 <05 <5 < 0.5 <05
T L T TRII T R fdk';m*?"
September 9/19/2002 1,653,600 <5 < b0 <5 <5 <h <5
<5 < 50 <5 <5 <5 <5
August 8/23/2002 1,641,650 1 < 50 <05 <05 <05 <05
< (0.5 < 50 < 0.5 < (.5 <0.5 <05
July 772312002 1,632,834 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
<50 < 50 <50 <5.0 <50 <50
June 6/24/2002 1,610,050 1.7 < 50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
<{.5 < 50 <0.5 <D.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
IMay 5/30/2002 1,571,630 <05 <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <05
< (0.5 < 50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
Bf20/2002 1,548 000 removed newly installed compressor, instalied another compressar
51812002 1,538,850 installed new compressor
5/172002 1,529,650 installed new 55 gallon GAC Vessel
April 4/24/2002 1,528,740 <05 < 50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
< (.5 <50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
4/1/2002 1,478, 500 repawed valve plate assembly on compressor
) ‘{}Tﬁf;‘&f&ﬂd\a,? om0 G R Frme I SRR o R R bt ¢ i SN TR T

1 478 420

e-out on treatment system

March 3/25/2002 performed carbon chang
3/18/2002 NR replaced piston on compressor
3/14/2002 1,478,330 compressor not building up pressure
|February 2{27/2002 1,449,830 <05 <50 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05
1.1 < 50} < 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < (0.5
January 1/22/2002 1,381,370 <20 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
< 2.0 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2

Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
2609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Meter |Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading (concentrations in ug/L)
Month Date Eallons) MIBE * TPH-g Benzene | Tolueng | Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
December 120122001 1,311,340 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
November 114/2/2001] 1,272,660 ND ND ND ND
0.6 ND ND ND
September 9/28/2001 NA ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
August 872272001 1,243,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N ND ND ND ND
July 7126/2001 1,227,270 ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
7/11/2001 1,226,730 NA NA, NA NA
NA A NA
NA NA NA
ND ND ND ND
6/26/2001 NR installed new compressor
6/16/2001 1,216,580 NA NA NA MNA MNA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
compressor not working, repaired compressor
6/7/2001 1,216,580 NA WA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
May 5/30/2001 1,205,198 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA, MNA
5/23/2001 1,194,390 NA MNA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA - NA
5M17/2001] 1,182,360 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
51012001 1,166,850 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/5/2001 1,151,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA,
NA NA MNA NA NA NA
April 42812001 1,135,690 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA MNA NA, NA NA NA
442172001 1,113,570 NA, NA NA NA MNA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
411172001 1,082,700 NA ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/6/2001 1,065,540 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Total Volume of Water Treatad, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results

Table 2

3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

|mster Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
IReading (concentrations in ug/l }
[Month Date kgallons) MIBE * | TPH-g Benzene | Tolueng Total Xylenes
et ot R N AT e i N £ e dp R T
March 3/29/2001] 1,036,330 NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA
system was re-started
3/21/2001] 1,036,070 NA MNA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
belt replaced on compressor
3M17/2001( 1,035,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA MNA MNA NA NA NA
3/13/2001] 1,032,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/212001 996,520 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/1/2002 NR system re-started after carbon change-out
February 2/28/2002 NR |carbon Change-out was performed on GAC-1, washed algae from holding tan
cleaned 2000 Ib GAC, re-started system
2/110/2001 975,490 System shut down for maintenance and cleaning.
1/29/2001 957 880 ND ND NG ND ND ND
— _ND ND ND ND ND
12512000 883,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
November 11/24/2000 NR ND ND
ND ND
11/1/2000 842,000 ND ND
ND ND
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Table 2
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

' |_Meter Lab Results For Effluent and GAC-1
|Reading {cancentrations in ug/L) :
IMonth Date @allons) MtBE * TPH-g Benzene | Tolueng | Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
l October 10/1/2000 809,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
' August 8/27/2000] 781,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/24/2000 778,000 totalizer changed at meter reading of 775,000
July 7/26/2000 726,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
l 7/19/2000 718,000 ND ND ND WD ND ND
7/13/2000 712,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
71712000 706,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
. June 6/29/2000 700,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/21/2000 682,220 ND ND ND WD ND ND
6/16/2000 669,720 ND ND ND ND NG ND
. 6/10/2000 651,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND
May 5/31/2000 629,000 ND ND ND MND ND N
5/23/2000 603,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND
l 5/18/2000 570,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/2000 530,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND
April 4/30/2000 488,300 ND ND ND ND ND NOH
' 4/18/2000 485,300 ND ND ND ND ND 051
compressor stopped, system shut down until April 29, 2000
4/10/2000 440,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/4/2000 390,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
l 412/2000 NR perfarmed a carbon change-out on GAC-1
March 3/31/2000 NR replaced GAC-2 with a special GAC designed for removal of MtBE
312472000 388,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/17/2000 357,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/10/2000 329,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/3/2000 300,000 transfer overheated, repaired pump, restarted system 3/6/00
. February 2/25/2000 274,000 ND KD ND ND ND ND
2/18/2000 233,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/11/2000 190,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
. 2/4/2000 160,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND
January 1/28/2000 130,600 ND NG ND ND ND ND
1/21/2000 103,435 ND WD ND ND ND ND
l 1172000 MR GAC-1 was replaced with 2,000 Ib GAC unit
second polishing GAC was replaced with 55 gallon GAC unit
' 1/14/2000 83,500 185 | ND ] so | ND | ND | ND
' page 7 of 8




Table 2
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

{veter |Lab Results For Effluent " and GAC-1
{Reading {concentrations in ug/L}
[Month Date ’Qallons} MIBE * [ TFPH-g Benzene | Toluene [ Ethylbenzene| Totat Xylenes
L ) . 1999 . 3 o . ——
December 12/23/1999 51,680 1486 NA ND ND ND ND
ND NA ND ND ND ND
12/16/1999 30,450 563 NA ND ND ND ND
ND NA ND ND ND ND
12/9/1999 9.000 230 ND ND ND ND ND
Pumping began on December 6, 1999

Motes:

1 Effluent is equivalent to PSP#1

2 MTBE was analyzed using EPA Method 8260B, prior to the September 2003, After September 2003,
MIBE was only analyzed by EPA Method 8021B.

3 Lab data as shown for Qct. 2002 is erroneous data. During lab analysis a high detecticn of 2-Butanone

was detected in only the efflugnt sample. The influent sample for 2-Butanane was at only 20 ppb.
This caused a high dilution facter causing a high non-detectable value. The high TPH-g value
was misrepresentative due to the Y and Z flags.

ND, < : Not Detected above laboratory reporting limits

NA: Not Analyzed

NR: Not recorded. Totalizer reading not recorded.

Y: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard

Z: Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks
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l _ Table 3
Total Mass of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Removed
I by the Vapor Extraction System & Historical Operational Data
3609 International Beulevard, Qakland, California
l PID {ppmv) Flow Rate | Time Elapsed| Air Flow | Mass Removed !
Date Time Influent | Effluent | (ft*3/min) (Hours) {Liters) (Pounds)
7/24/2000 5:00 PM 394 0 85 - 0.0 o - 0.00
7/25/2000 515 PM 38 2 95 243 3,911,768 1.35
l 7/26/2000 | 5:05 PM | 207 1 80 24.0 3,260,160 6.15
7/27/2000 8:00 AM 160 5 a2 16.0 2,499,456 3.64
7/28/2000 | 4:30 PM 141 7 87 315 4,653,369 598 .
7/29/2000 1:30 PM 225 8 85 21.0 3,030,930 6.21
7/30/2000 9:00 AM 226 12 .85 18.5 2,814,435 5.79
: 7/31/2000 3:00 PM 141 5 85 30.0 4,329,900 5.56
8/1/2000 5:00 PM 135 4 80 "26.0 3,531,840 4.34
l 8/2/2000 4.00 PM 80 4 80 23.0 3,124,320 - 2.28
8/3/2000 5:00 PM 80 5 85 250 3,608,250 1.87
8/4/2000 3:00 PM 57 4 85 22.0 3,175,260 1.65
8/5/2000 2:00 PM 97 8 87 23.0 3,397,698 3.00
. 8/6/2000 12:00 PM 114 8 80 220 2,988,480 3.10
8/7/2000 12:00 PM 93 9 a5 24.0 3,463,920 2.93
. 8/8/2000 4:30 PM 152 10 85 16.5 2,381,445 3.30
8/10/2000 | 10:00 AM 173 1 85 41.5 5,989,695 9.44
8/11/2000 7:00 AM 78 4 70 21.0 2,496,060 1.77
8/12/2000 9:00 AM 100 5] 70 26.0 3,090,360 2.82
8/13/2000 | 5:00 PM 107 9 70 34.0 4,041,240 3.94
| 8/14/2000 | 12:30 PM 122 g 70 19.5 2,317,770 2.58
8/15/2000 6:00 PM 103 12 70 17.5 2,080,050 1.95
8/16/2000 | 12:30 PM 112 0 70 18.56 2,198,910 2.24
8/18/2000 9:.00 AM 90 0 75 44.5 5,667,075 4.65
. &/21/2000 | 12:00 PM 74 5 80 75.0 10,188,000 6.87
8/24/2000 | 12:00 PM 68 13 80 72.0 9,780,480 6.06
8/27/2000 | 12:30 PM 68.5 2 80 72.5 9,848,400 6.15
8/31/2000 1:30 PM 52 6 80 97.0 13,176,480 6.24
9/4/2000 12:30 PM 54 5 a0 95.0 12,804,800 6.35
9/7/2000 | 12:00 PM &5 3 80 : 715 9,712,560 4.87
9/11/2000 | 4:30 PM2| 141 0 80 100.5 13,651,020 17.54
' 9/14/2000 | 9:30 AM 56 5 80 - 85.0 8,829,600 4,50
9/18/2000 2:00 PM 46 85 80 101.5 13,787,760 578
9/18/2000 | 4:30 PM ® 34 0 80 25 339,600 0.11
9/21/2000 | 4:30 PM 43 1 80 72.0 9,780,480 3.83
9/25/2000 5:30 PM 55 6 80 87.0 13,176,480 6.60
9/28/2000 9:00 AM 75 80 63.5 8,625,840 3.73
I L e




Table 3

Total Mass of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Removed

by the Vapor Extraction System & Historical Operational Data

3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

PID (ppmv}) Flow Rate | Time Elapsed| AirFlow | Mass Removed '
Date Time Influent | Effluent | (ft*3/min) {Hours) {Liters) {Pounds})
10/1/2000 1:00 PM 38.5 6 30 76.0 10,323,840 3.62
10/5/2000 | 3:00 PM * 28.5 3 80 8.0 13,312,320 3.46
- 10/5/2000 5:00 PM 36 0 80 2.0 271,680 0.09
10/8/2000 | -3:00 PM 28.5 3 80 70.0 9,508,800 2.47
10/14/2000 | 3:00 PM 24.5 25 80 144.0 19,560,960 437
10/17/2000 | 2:00 PM 36.5 3.5 80 71.0 9,644,640 3.21
10/20/2000 | 8:30 AM 18.5 3.5 80 66.5 9,033,360 1.52
10/25/2000 | 2:00 PM 38 37 80 125.5 17,047,920 5.90
10/29/2000 | 10:00 AM 35 4 80 93.0 12,633,120 4.03
11/2/2000 | 4:00 PM 305 4 80 102.0 13,855,680 3.85
11/7/2000 | 4:00 PM 30 & 80 120.0 16,300,800 4.46
11/19/2000 | 12:00 PM 92.7 55 80 284.0 38,578,560 32.57
11/24/2000 | 1:30 PM 25 6.5 80 121.5 16,504,560 3.76
11/28/2000 | 3:00 PM 14.5 3.5 -80 121.5 16,504,560 2.18
12/4/2000 4:30 PM 10.7 1 16,504,560 1.61
12/13/2000 24 35,725,920 7.81
12/28/2000 51, 81 4 470 4.72

8/12/2002
6/17/2002

6/24/2002

4:15 PM
11:00 AM

11:20 AM

page 2 of 5

1/4/2001° : . ] 24,175, 275 1.92
8/8/2001 | 3:00 PM 217 0 72,165 0.14
9/6/2001 | 12:00 PM 85 0 100,020,690 7745
9/13/2001 | 4:00 PM 186 8 24 824,760 42.07
9/18/2001 | 3:00 PM 184 g9 17,175,270 28,79
9/21/2001 ° - - NG NC
10/12/01 7 - - NC NC
10/23/2001 | 5:00 PM 114 58 73,863 0.08
10/25/01 4 | 3:00 PM 133 a 6,639,180 8.04
10/29/2001 3| 1:20 PM 569 0 13,639,185 70.70
11/7/2001 | 3:30 PM 177 0 32,204,268 51.93
11/16/2001 | 3:00 PM 117 0 31,834,953 33.93
11/21/01 #1142 oo PM 17,283,042
2/15/02 1o 4:30 P 49 0 so o 5 67,920 0.03
2/16/2002 | 3:45PM 50 0 80 23.3 3,158,280 1.44
2/21/2002 | 4:00 PM 37 4 80 120.3 16,334,760 5.51
2/27/2002 | 10:30 AM 19 0 83 138.5 19,519,359 1.98
3702 | 12:20 PM

26 352, 960

A
16,308,560

22 866 400




Table 3
Total Mass of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Removed
by the Vapor Extraction System & Historical Operational Data
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

PID (ppmv) Flow Rate | Time Elapsed| Air Flow | Mass Removed '
Date Time influent | Effluent | (ft*3/min) (Hours) {Liters) {Pounds)

7/5/2002 | 1:25 PM 20 5 80 266.0 36,133,440 . B.58
7/11/2002 | 3:30 PM 26 8.0 80 146.0 19,832,640 4.70
7/23/2002 | 10:10 AM o8 7.5 83 282 8 39,849,089 10.16
8/9/2002 | 12:20 PM 7.5 4 80 410.3 55,728,360 3.81

8/15/2002 | 3:00 PM 7.0 1 80 . 146.5 19,900,560 | 1.27

8/23/2002 ®| 3:20 PM NG NC NG NC NG NC
8/26/2002 | 11:15AM | 14.0 2.0 80 71.8 9,757,387 1.24
9/11/2002 | 1:1DAM | 34.4 0 80 383.0 52,020,588 16.30
9/19/2002 | 10:55 AM 88 1.1 80 192.8 26,183,160 |- 2 10
0/25/2002 | 10:30 AM | 18.8 18 80 1435 19 493,040

T T e

10/2/2002 | 810 AM 17.1 2.5 8O 165.70 3, 51
10/9/2002 PI1D malfunction 80 NC NC
10/16/2002 | 1:45 PM 17.0 4.0 80 341.50 46,389,360 7.18
10/24/2002 | 10:00 AM 16.5 6.4 80 188.25 25,571,880 3.84
11/1/2002 | 10:00 AM 211 0.0 85 192.00 27,711,360 5.33
11/6/2002 | 10:12 AM PID malfunction 87 NC NG NC
11/7/2002 | 11:00 AM 17.5 0.0 85 . 2475 3,572,168 0.57
11/13/2002 | 11:30 AM 15.0 0.0 85 144.50 20,855,685 - 2.85
{1/22/2002 | 2:30 PM 6.6 . 0.0 a0 219.00 29,748,960 1.79
season and low lnfluent readlns

11/22/2002 _ sysiem shut down due to ralny

5/9/2003 10.30 AM 0.1 0.0 82 0.5 69,618 D.DD
5/12/2003 | 10:30 AM 0.4 0.3 85 72.00 10,391,780 0.04
5/21/2003 | 11:00 AM 2.2 2.2 83 216.50 30,512,211 0.61
6/4/2003 | 10:30 AM 25 0.1 82 335.50 46,713,678 1.06
6/10/2003 | 10:30 AM 2.2 0.08 82 144.00 20,049,084 0.40
6/16/2003 | 12:15 PM 148.25 20,363,265 0.39
6/24/2003 | 4:55 PM 196.75 27,394,683 0.85

6/30/2003 11: 30 AM

7."1 6/2003 12.00 FM 2.2 0.22 82 384 50 53 536 242 1.07

13850 19 284186

7/21/2003 | 10:50 AM 2.1 0.21 82 118.00 16,669,084 0.32
7/28/2003 | 11:15 AM 2.2 0.22 82 168.25 23,426,457 0.47
8/11/2003 | 12:15 PM 21 0.21 82 337.00 45,922,632 0.90
B/19/2003 | 10:05 AM 2.1 0.22 82 190.00 26,454,840 0.51
8/25/2003 | 11:30 AM 2.2 0.23 81 169.50 23,312,691 0.47
9/2/2003 | 10:50 AM 21 0.21 80 192.00 26,081,280 0.50
9/8/2003 210 PM 9.1 3.19 a3 147.30 20,750,578 1.72
9/11/2003 | 10:00 AM All 4 SVE carbon drums changed-out

9/22/2003 | 1: 30 P
.

49 944 972
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Table 3

Total Mass of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Removed
by the Vapor Extraction System & Historical Operational Data

3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

11/2

4/2003

AELA Ay

=

L

season and low

PID {(ppmv) Flow Rate | Time Elapsed| Air Flow | Mass Removed !
Date - Time Influent | Effluent | (ft*3/min) {Hours) {Liters) (Pounds)

10/1/2003 | 10:30 AM 6.5 0.2 o B5 213.00 30,742,290 1.82
10/6/2003 | 11:00 AM 7 0.3 85 120.50 17,391,765 1.11
10M13/2003 { 11:15 AM 5 0.2 85 168.25 24,283,523 1.11
10/29/2003 | 10:00 AM 2.4 0 85 382.75 55,242,308 1.21
11/3/2003 | 11:30 AM 3 0 85 121.50 17,536,085 0.48
11/10/20031 11:10 AM 3.5 Q 85 167.67 24,199,330 0.77
11/17/2003 | 1:50 PM 4.1 0 85 170.70 24,637,131 0.92
11/24/2003 § 11:00 AM 3.8 0 B85 165.20 23,843,316 0.83

system shut-down due to rainy

72165

influent readings

4/5/2004 5.6 0.11 85 0.5 0.004
4/12/2004 | 10:30 AM 6.5 0.2 83 165.5 23,324,577 1.38
4/20/2004 | 12:00 PM 7.1 0.9 84 193.5 27,599,292 1.79
4/23/2004 | 11:00 AM 7.2 2.3 80 71 9,644,640 0.63
5/3/2004 | 12:00 PM 7.1 3.4 80 241 32,737,440 212
5/5/2004 | 11:00 PM All 4 SVE carbon drums ¢hanged-out

5M17/2004 | 12:00 PM 27 0.8 g2 336 46,783,296 1.15
5/26/2004 | 11:.00 AM 3.8 0.5 g2 215 29,935,740 1.04
6/1/2004 1:00 PM 3.6 0.9 82 122 16,986,792 0.56
6/7/2004 | 11:50 AM 3.2 0 - B2 142.9 19,896,824 0.58
6/14/2004 | 11:50 AM 10.9 ¢ 86 168 24,532,704 2.44
6/21/2004 | 10:50: AM 13.5 0 83 167 23,535,978 2.89
6/28/2004 0.5

T13.826.614

24,391,770

9/27/2004

page 4 of 5

7/2/2004 | 11:30 AM 8.7 0 1.10
7M13/2004 | 2:00 PM 9.1 0.22 85 266.5 38,463,945 3.19
7121/2004 | 12:00 PM 8.9 0.5 85 180 27,422,700 2.22
7/26/2004 | 11:50 AM 8.6 0.4 85 119.5 17,247,436 1.34

8/2/12004 | 11:30 AM 4.9 01 85 167.8 24,218,574 1.08

8/9/2004 | 11:50 AM 5.6 0.2 85 168.3 24,290,739 1.24
8/16/2004 | 12:00 PM 6 0.4 85 168.1 24,261,873 1.33
8/24/2004 | 11:50 AM 6.2 1.2 85 191.9 27,696,927 1.56
8/30/2004 | 11:30 AM 6 0.4 a5 143.66 20,734,448 1.13

9712004 1:.05 PM 55 0.8 85 193.5 27,927,855 1.40
9/13/2004 | 12:05 PM 5.3 08 85 143 20,639,180 1.00
9/20/2004 | 11:08 AM 7 29 85 167 1 24,103,110 1.54

: 85 678 1.47

24,788

7




Table 3
Total Mass of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Removed
by the Vapor Extraction System & Historical Operational Data
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

PID (ppmv) Flow Rate | Time Elapsed| Air Flow | Mass Removed '
Date Time Infiuent | Effluent | (ft*3/min) (Hours) {Liters) (Pounds)
10/4/2004 | 11:30 AM 6.9 3 85 164.55 23,749,502 1.49
10/13/2004 | 10:30 AM 6.5 29 85 - 215 - | 31,030,950 1.84
10/18/2004 | 2:30 PM B8 1.5 85 124 17,896,920 0.98
10/28/2004 | 2:00 PM 31 09 85 2395 - | 34,567,035 0.98
10!28/2004 system shut-down due to rainy season and low influent readings
: L . s L
411 /2005 system re- starled aII four vapor phase carbon drums replaced with new carbon
4148/2005 | 10:50 AM 6.5 0.8 85 167.83 24,223,481 1.43
4/25/2005 | 5:30 PM 6 . 0.7 85 174.33 25,161,626 1.38
5/4/2005 | 11:20 AM 0.4 0 B85 209.83 30,285,341 0.1
5/9/2005 | 11:00 AM 1 04 85 119.67 17,271,538 0.16
5/16/2005 | 10:15 AM 3 0 85 167.25 24,139,193 0.66
5/23/2005 | 11:05 AM 0.4 0 g0 168.83 25,801,110 0.0%
6/3/2005 3:30 PM 0.2 0] a0 268.48 41,029,114 0.07
Total Mass of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Removed = © 745.09
Average Daily Removal Rate (pounds / day)= 0.42

Notes

' The representative molecuiar weight of hydrocarbons was assumed to be 150 aram/mole and used
the measured temperature of Vapor (25 °C) in converting pom-v o ppm on mass basis.
2 gystern accidentally shut down from main box, readings taken 30 minutes after startup.
2 GAC Replaced
4 GAC-1 removed, new GAC installed at effluent end
5SVE System turned off for rainy season due to low influent concentrations
% system down, hoses disconnected and GAC maoved for replacement
7 systern down for electrical repair
2 Carbon channe-out of three drums, moved new effluent drum on 10/25/01 to GAC-1
¢ system shut-down due to high effluent value
0 gvstem re-started (since Novermnber 21, 2001), installed new 4-55 gallon vapor phase carbon vessels, repaired blower
" System was shut-down due to low influent reading
12 Systern was restarted on 6/12/02
¥ Systemn was re-started but no readings ware taken

NC: Not Calculated
Calculations .
Airflow: Flowrate (ft"3/min)* 60 min * Time Elapsed (hrs)* 28.3 liters/ft"3
Mass Removed: Tirme Elapsed (hrs) * 60 min* Flowrate (ft"3/min)* (28.3 m~3/it"3)”
{{{P1D reading * (102 grams TPH-g /mole)* {1 mole / 24.4 L))*(1/1000 m"3}) " (1 Ib/454 grams)
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SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




approximate scale in feet

| = Figure 1: Site vicinity map.
0 150




. INTERNATIONAL BLVD
- N Manhola EBMUD
i i — |
mws Pyl ad
{ | [
| !
| PUMP I
MW-28 5| ANDS | COMMERCIAL
| AREA
OMMERCIAL " b
AREA [~ _  —
. 2 L_.!l
E ] —F:; SVE TREATMENT
E STATION r'_‘:-‘i‘ - SYSTEM
l BUILDING Z
e GAC TREATMENT w
I 7 T ______ SYSTEM
MW A : -
l -~ Riser Riser E MR
f Riser
Biorm
rmen
' w
=,
Z
|
>
. =8
=
} £
(95}
1 . "
BOUGANVILLAS
APTS
l A MONITORING WELL
. ] A MONITORING WELL {April 2005)
A A EXTRACTION WELL
~MW-10
~ EXTRACTION MANIFOLD
l PIPING
\ . FACILITY PROPERTY
\ A LINES
l " MW-lY SEWER LINE APPROXIMATE
\ | oo S e . RS N WATER LINE TO WATER METER
\ | ‘7{-},} APPROXIMATE
\ ' Ny TREATMENT SYSTEM
l r . "?45' DISCHARGE LINE
| _ Ep APPROXIMATE
’ i ey
| [ E} RESTROOM
l 1 SINK
(=] NEPTUNE WATER METER
' MW-12 A

'pprummata scale in feet

=== |
0 20 40

Figure 2: Site map showing location of groundwater monitoring wells,
French drain, SVE system, and GAC system.

ENYIRONMENTAL E|




INTERNATIONAL BLVD

MW-2A] PUMP

“MONITORING WELL

MONITORING WELL {April 2005)

NOT SURVEYED DUE
TO OBSTRUCTIONS

31.61 ISLANDS COMMERCIAL
' AREA
OMMERCIAL
AREA MW-3 30.90
MW-7 A A 3095 MW-6
l 3141 A
USTs | % _ SVE TREATMENT
STATION . SYSTEM
BUILDING &
i A
Mw-1 L —
30.39 A % | GAC TREATMENT
l ® - \ SYSTEM
MW-E A A
30.23 . I E MW-R
U 1ser .
' 24,56 24.47 AT
i g
> ®
L
=
. =
=
©
2]
| ,, -
: BOUGANVILLAS
APTS
l approximate groundwater flow |
towards French Drain Risers | i
l B pmw-10
28.47
NS
l MW-11
A
i e,
Z
] 8
5‘@?
g) <
= A
4¥)
i A
NS
l MW-12 A
27.77
Note: Well MW-4R replaced damaged well MW-4 on April 11, 2005
l:prm:male soale in feat
fi——=]

0 20 40




INTERNATIONAL BLVD

-
>
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
!
|

MW-5
360

Mw-24A  PUMP
II 6,320  ISLANDS | COMMERCIAL

AREA
OMMERCIAL - '
AREA '

-

TREATMENT
SYSTEM

g
-, -=JI GAC TREATMENT X
| SYSTEM

N A
E. MW-AR
Riser 7,780
NA

TPH-g

38,000
38,000
34,000
32,000
30,000
' 28,000

S | LAS 26.000
BOUGANVILLAS
APTS M0

approximate groundwater flow | 22,000
towards French Drain Risers \ 20,000

36th AVENUE

I

18,000

R A MW-10 . 16,000
~. 4750 14,000
N S - NA = 12,000

S RARRSTil f % 10,000

A ——— 8,000

=L ) 6,000

k @;;3% ' ‘ 4,000
S~ 8

i " 2,000
#

RS G‘@?_ = | s

i

i
i

Parking

| b R A MONITORING WELL
; — SN A MONITORING WELL (April 2005)
| MW-12 : N~ S NA  NOT ANALYZED

1,080 \
| " Note: Well MW-4R raplaced damaged well MW-4 on April 11, 2005.

roximate scale in feet . : 3
T Figure 4: Contour map of TPH-g concentrations in the groundwater.
0 20 40 May 2005.




l INTERNATIONAL BLVD
] A
X; MW-5
. <0.5
MW-24, PUMP
12,5 ISLANDS COMMERCIAL
AREA
OMMERCIAL
AREA MW= 1,290
Mw-7 A | A 764 MW-6
I 4.85 — A
?,}.ff’//_ SVE TREATMENT
STATION . SYSTEM
' BULDING [/ N
g |  GAC TREATMENT X
l — SYSTEM
MW:E A ;V, S e——— A
122 - cC
Riser | Riser Ri-er h’l\;\gd'R Benzene
NA . NA NA HolL
| 3,400
l 3,200
5
E 3,000
' z 2,300
& 2,600
_ 3 2,400
I % 2,200
LAS 2,000
BOUGANVILLAS
APTS 1,800
pproximate groundwater flow
lnwards French Drain Risers | 1,600
: ' 1,400
I 1,200
: A MW-10
: 415 1,000
NA 800
. MW-11 600
A 400
l | 3 200
7 Q‘h 0
S,
I %
&
()]
$ A MONITORING WELL
l I'f A MONITORING WELL {April 2005)
NA NOT ANALYZED
. MW-12 A ' . <  LESS THAN LABORATORY
<0.5 REPORTING LIMIT
Mot Wl MW-4R replaced damaged wall MW-4 on April 11, 2008
Mscale i feet : Figure 5: Contour map of Benzene concentrations in the groundwater.
3 Ty &0 May 2005,




i INTERNATIONAL BLVD
i A
MW-5
I 1.72
MW-24 PUMP
<2.15 ISLANDS COMMERCIAL
AREA B
OMMERCIAL I
AREA Mw_:] <5.50
Mwi7 A _-L&una MW-6
l 0.73 ST A
M v
I«  SVE TREATMENT
STATION | SYSTEM
' BUILDING p
Za || GACTREATMENT
l e — SYSTEM
MWi8 A - A
406 bl C e MWAR
Riser Rl Riser <0.5 MtBE
NA NA NA P/l
3,200
3,000
J .
E 2,800
= 2,600
. =
= 2,400
©
: 52 2,200
l ‘ 2.000
LAS
BOUGANVILLAS 1,800
APTS
. approximate groundwater flow 1,600
towards French Drain Risers |
1,400
l = 1,200
A MW-10 1.000
126
NA 800
. MW-11 600
A 400
200
i ¢,
<% 0
[ e
s
=4
f‘:a A MONITORING WELL
I B T e A MONITORING WELL (April 2005)
= _ : - NA NOT ANALYZED
. MW-12 A - LESS THAN LABORATORY
20.6 < REPORTING LIMIT
Note: Well MW-4R replaced damaged well MW-4 on April 11, 2005,
pproximate scale in feet i . .
— Figure 6: Contour map of MIBE concentrations in the groundwater
0 20 a0 (EPA Method 8260 B). May 2005.




110 VAC

3/4' Sch 40 PVC

Pipe

—
1= Seh, 40 PUE P

Electric Recovery
Pump
{two pumps onsite)

.

TT'«._"'T\":'T'-"C'F

N R

e
W

o

Y
W

Extraction Point
{w/ untreals
groundws e

to Cantain Pump
Contrel Lines | Eelaimnos il

1/2' Clect. Conduit lo
Coniain Power Line to
the Trarsfer Pumnp
[ T———

1" Sch. 4 PVC
Aump Discrarge

1" Brose ==

Gate Vawe

1000 Gal Tank GA-E 2
flled with 2000 o
cocanut husk
charzoal

1 1/4° Sch. 40 VG
Pump Suclion Line

Drain Valve

{Discharge permit No: 504-27421)
Tony's Express Auto Service. November 14, 2006 permit expires

Sample Port
Effluent

3 To Roof

[Maow
Metor

1" PVC Ciffluent DBischorge
Ppe to Sonitary Sewer via roof

Figure 7: Schematic of the Groundwater Remediation System.
3609 International Blvd., Oakland, CA




250

200

150

100

50

Pounds of TPH-g Removed

0
Dec-99 Jun-00 Jan-01 Jul-01 Feb-02 Sep-02 Mar-03 Oct-03 Apr-04 MNov-04 May-05

Sampling Date

80

Pounds of MtBE Removed
(%) b [4,] [=2] =
[=] (=] (=] (=] (=]
|
[
[

J
(=]

10

v
=

il

0 =
Dec-99 Jun-00 Jan-01 Jul-01 Feb-(2 Sep-02 Mar-03 Qct-03 Apr-04 Nov-04 May-05

Sampling Date

Figure 8. Cumulative mass of TPH-g and MtBE removed from
groundwater since the installation of the treatmeant system.

B & B B & & G D B B B B B B B D B B
8




APPENDIX A

SOMA’s Groundwater Monitoring Procedures

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




Field Activities

On May 16 and 17, 2005, SOMA's field crew conducted a groundwater
monitoring event in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region. During this groundwater monitoring event a
total of eight on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-8), two off-site monitoring
wells (MW-10 and MW-12), and three on-site French drain risers were measured
for depth to groundwater. Field measurements and grab groundwater samples
were collected from all on and off-site monitoring wells.

The depth to groundwater in each monitoring well and riser was measured from
the top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. The top
of the casing elevation data and the depth to groundwater in each monitoring weill
and riser were used to calculate the groundwater elevation.

Kier and Wright Civil Engineers Surveyors, Inc. surveyed the wells and risers on
August 9, 2002. At the time of the survey, monitoring well MW-11 could not be
accessed due to obstacies preventing the proper use of surveying equipment;
therefore, this well was not surveyed. The top of casing elevations were based
on the survey data measured at this time. The elevation data was based on a
datum of 14.20 NAVD88. The new survey was conducted to comply with an
Electronically Deliverable Format (EDF) request made by the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Database.

Harrington Surveys, Inc. surveyed the newly installed well MW-4R on April 20,
2005. The elevation data for well MW-4R was referenced from wells MW-5 and
MW-7. The survey data measured by Kier and Wright and Harrington Surveys
are both presented in Appendix B.

Prior to collecting samples, each well was purged using a battery operated 2-inch
diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC). During the purging activities, in order to
obtain accurate measurements of groundwater parameters and especially to
avoid the intrusion of oxygen from ambient air into the groundwater samples,
field measuremenis were conducted in-situ (i.e., down-hole inside each
monitoring well). The groundwater parameters such as DO, pH, temperature, EC,
turbidity, and the ORP were measured in-situ using a Horiba, Model U-22 multi-
parameter instrument. The equipment was calibrated at the Site using standard
solutions and procedures provided by the manufacturer.

The pH of groundwater has an effect on the activity of microbial populations in
the groundwater. The groundwater temperature affects the metabolic activity of
bacteria. The groundwater conductivity (EC) is directly related to the
concentration of ions in solution.

There is a strong correlation between the turbidity level and the biological oxygen
demand of natural water bodies. The main purpose for checking the turbidity

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




level is to provide a general overview of the extent of the suspended solids in the
groundwater.

ORP (oxidation reduction potential) is the measure of the potential for an
oxidation or reduction process to occur. In the oxidation process a molecule or
ion loses one or several electrons. In the reduction process a molecule or ion
gains one or several electrons. The unit of the redox potential is the Volt or m-

~ Volt. The most important redox reaction in petroleum-contaminated groundwater

is the oxidation of petroleum hydrocarbons in the presence of bacteria and free
molecular oxygen. Because the solubility of O, in water is low (9 mg/L at 25 °C
and 11 mg/L at 5 °C), and because the rate of O2 replenishment in subsurface
environments is limited, DO can be entirely consumed, when the oxidation of
only a small amount of petroleum hydrocarbons occurs.

Oxidation of petroleum hydrocarbons can still occur, when all the dissolved O in
the groundwater is consumed, however, the oxidizing agents (i.e., the
constituents that undergo reductlon) now become NO73; MnQO., Fe (OH)s, 804

and others (Freeze and Cherry, 1979). As these oxidizing agents are consumed,
the groundwater environment becomes more and more reduced. If the process
proceeds far enough, the environment may become so strongly reduced that the
petroleum hydrocarbons may undergo anaerobic degradation, resulting in the
production of methane and carbon dioxide. The concept of oxidation and
reduction in terms of changes in oxidation states is illustrated below.

Oxidation

(ER, mV)
I I

40 20 0 20 40
Reduction

-

The purging of the wells continued until the parameters for DO, pH, temperature,
EC, turbidity, and redox stabilized or three casing volumes were purged.

Once stabilization occurred, the groundwater samples were also tested on-site
for ferrous iron (Fe*3), nitrate (NOs"), and sulfate (SO4?) concentrations.

Fe*?, NOs, and SO, were measured colorimetrically using the Hach Colorimeter
Model 890. The Hach Model 890 Colorimeter is a microprocessor-controlled
photometer suitable for colorimetric testing in the laboratory or the field. The
required reagents for each specific test are provided in AccuVac ampuls.

Detailed field measurements are shown in Appendix B.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




For sampling purposes, after purging, a disposable polyethylene bailer was used
to collect sufficient samples from each monitoring well for laboratory analyses.
The groundwater sample was transferred into four 40-mL VOA vials and
preserved with hydrochioric acid. The vials were then sealed to prevent
development of air bubbles within the headspace. After the groundwater samples
were collected, they were placed on ice and maintained at 4°C in a cooler. A
chain of custody (COC) form was written and placed along with the samples in
the cooler. On May 17, 2005, SOMA's field crew delivered the groundwater
samples to Pacific Analytical LLaboratory in Alameda, California.

Laboratory Analysis

Pacific Analytical Laboratory, a state ceriified laboratory, analyzed the
groundwater samples for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE. TPH-g, BTEX, and MIBE was
prepared using EPA Method 5030B and measured using EPA Method 8260B.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




Appendix B

Table of Elevations & Coordinates on Monitoring Wells
Surveyed by Kier Wright Civil Engineers Surveyors, Inc.
& Harrington Surveys, Inc.,
and
Field Measurements of Physical, Chemical, and
Biodegradation Parameters of Groundwater

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




Harrington Surveys Inc.
Land Surveying & Mapping

2278 Larkey Lane, Walnut Creek, Ca. 94597 Phone (925)935-7228 Fax (925)935-5118
Cell (925)788-7359 E-Mail (ben5132@pacbell.net)

SOMA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING MAY 20, 2005
2680 BISHOP DR, # 203
SAN RAMON, CA. 84583

ATTN: ELENA

3609 INTERNATIONAL BLVD.
OAKLAND CA.

SURVEY REPORT

CONTROLING POINTS FRON SURVEY BY KIER & WRIGHT, DATED 08-27-02:

MW-5 NOTCH, CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE 3. NAD 83.
NORTH 2,109,410.84 - EAST 6,064,058.45, LAT. N37°46'17.42024"
W122°13'18.51054",

ELEVATION 41.06, NAVD 88,

MW-7 NOTCH, CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE 3,
NORTH 2,109,368.19 - EAST 6,064,025.54. LAT N37°46'30.32592",

W122°13’18.88771"
ELEVATION 39.94 NAVD 88,

INSTRUMENTATION:
TRIMBLE GPS, MODEL 5800 AND LEICA TCA 1800, 1" HORZ. & VERT.

ORBRSERVATION: EPOCH = 180.
FIELD SURVEY: APRIL 20, 2005.

A

BEN HARRINGTO
PLS 5132




SURVEY REFORT
F98¢ INFERMNATIONAL 8L Y0
DAKLAND €2,

HARRINGTON SURVEYS INC.
RETULARKEY LM
WALNUY LREEKCA, 94557

TSRS

P12 EAST EE7 WATITUDERE . JLONGUIDUDE WY, CESCRIPTION '
, 27 10004070 898 | 4R34 13774830 41807 122138 BT T T T B e T S —
G 21RE2T6.03 6054076 962 | 4070 § 0 - TR A
o IETIEEFET S JEDRnVS 430 | Aned | _[Mw-dR FAVIRG




WELL NO

FD-E
FD-W

- MW-1
MW-2

. MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7

 Mw-8

NORTHING

2109284.85

2100281.13

2109314.98

2108338.74

2109383.20

2109351.11

2109278.18 .

2100410.84

2108320.46

21028368.19

2109321.88 .

DATE:

JOB#

TABLE OF ELEVATIONS & COORD!NATES

‘ON MONITORING WELLS
SOMA ENVIRONMENTAL
QOsekland-E. 14 the St. "International Blva"

EASTING

£084039.85 .

6064067 .87

" B064017.59

6064025.87
B064073.08

6064064.63

6064076.40

6064058.46

' 6064105.06
6064025.54

6064000.48

ELEVATION

38.35

4025 °

40.06

4055

39.16

38.95 .

40.11
40.76

40.71

- 41.81

40.891
41.68

40.01
40.67

41,16

41.80

- 4092
- 41,52

39.94
40.54

38.38
3g.72

DESCRIPTION

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

‘Notoh on north side of PVC
., Punch north rim of box

Noteh on north side of PVC

Punch north rim of box

MNotch on narth side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

. Notch on north side of PVC

Punch north rim of box

Notch on north side of PVG

- Punch north rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch narth rim of box

Noteh on south side of PVC

* Punch south rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Kier Wright Civil Engineers Surveyors, Inc.

1233 Quarry Lane, Suite 145, Pleasahton, CA 94566 -
(925) 249-5555

(025) 249-6563

08/27/02
AQ2578




DATE: 08/27/02

JOB# AQ2Z5T6
TA_BLE OF ELEVATIONS & GQORD!NATES
- ON _MONITORING WELLS
SOMA ENVIRONMENTAL
- Oakland-E. 14 the St. "International Bivd"
WELL NO. NORTHING EASTING ' ELEVAT!ON DESCRIPTION
Mw-10 2109193.97 6063957.39 | 38,71 ~ Noteh on north side of PVC
' 37.70 ~ Puneh north rim of box
MW-11 21 091;25.26 6064007.52 XX 'NO ELEVATION , BOAT ON TOP
MW-12 2109121.88 6063865.00 36.84  Notch on north side of PVC

36.87

- Bench-mark: NGS Bench mark No.M-554. To raach the station from the intersection-of interstate Highway

- 880 and Hegenberger Rd in South Oakland go northeast on Hegenberger Rd for 0.5 Mi to & side road right
Baldwin St. Tum right and go south on Baidwin St for 0.35 M to & T-Intersaction, 85th Ave. for 0.1 M1 to a side
road right, Raliroad Ave. Turn right and go south on Raliroad Ave. for 0.1 Mi to the station on the left, east, side
of the road [ a large concrete headwall for a culvert, - . ' - :
Elevation = 14.20 NAVD88 Datum.

. Coordinate values are hased on the Caiifornia Coordinate System, Zone il NAD B3 Datum.

Kier Wright Civil Engineers Syrveyors, Inc,
1233 Quarry Lane, Suite 145, Pieasanton, CA 94586
(925) 249-6555 .{925) 248-6563




ENVIRONMENTAL ERNGINEERIF G, IRC

Well No.: M- Project No.: 2331

Casing Diameter: A inches Address: 3609 Internationai Blvd.
Depth of Well; SO fest Oakland, CA

Top of Casing Eievation: EC’- Vi feat Date: May 16-@2005
Depth to Groundwater: 17 feet Sampler: Eric Jennings
Groundwater Elevatiom: S ¢y, Sﬂ( feet ' John Lohman

Water Column Height: 767 F feet _ |

- Purged Volume: i Z; gallons

Purging Method: Bailer 1 Pump =

Sampling Method: . Bailer W Pump 0O

Color; No (ﬁd Yes O ' Describe:

‘Sheen: No O Yes ﬁ Describe: s jm. 303 o’

Ddor: No O Yes ‘;( Describe: §‘{ {OWd \QQ%’“ (f},
J 7 ‘

Field Measurements:

. Vol Temp E.C. D.0. |Turbidityl ORP Fe** | NO37' | 80,°
Time pH

(galions) {°C) {nSfem) {mg/L) {NTU} (mV) (mg/L) | (mg/L} | (mg/L)
['2 STRAET [Pl E :
L 2% M 4 A 240|1H [ 2ap 16
B
-

28 M K |elH19.01|755 |21 [Zeq | les
T7 PN | 17 1GeS |94 1742 11g5 | 245 Teg
30 ¢m S PVDLE | S>30 | 8§ | 11




ENVIRONIMENTAL ENGINESRING, NG

Well No.: fw-C " Project No.: 2331

Casing Diameter; - inches _ Acddress: . 360¢ International Blvd.

Depth of Well: 3] feet Qakland, CA -

Top of Casing Elevation: L .7 | fest Date: May @,‘ ZOO’S

Depth to Groundwater: Gi G teet Sampler: Eric Jennings

Groundwater Elevation: % | (| feet John Lohman

Water Column Height: 7. ] 40 teet '

- Purged Volume: 3 galions

Purging Method; Bailer O Pump &

Sampling Method: Bailer N Pump D

Color: No ‘Ei Yes O ' Describe:

Sheen: No X[ Yes O Describe:

Cdor: No T Yes " Describe: ’Bj{‘q lfﬁ— 1((’9\"/3)J
J ¥ ,

Field Measurements:

oo Vol Te E.C. D.0. | Turbidi ORP Fe'? | NO3* | 80,2
Time pH mp ty e .

{(gallons) (°C) | (uS/cm) | (mgiL) (NTW) (mv) | (mon) {mgiL) | {malL)
{031 |m STRET PR O
(0035 Bm S 1690 [Toan 593759 449 | %
(034, Am (O .79 [feil |97 [zd¢c |49 67
I di__Am [V L 7525|803 2. 84 1625 TG
0 U4 Am | Zo 73700t 597 |7 3565564 |
p:de B | Samlo E4 O |22




l EXIROMNMENTAL ERGINEERRINCG, IRC

Well No.: AUV -3 ' Project No.: 2331
l Casing Diameter: ff—’ inches " Address: ‘ 3609 International Blvd.
Depth of Well: ILET feet : Cakland, CA
l Top of Casing Elevation: Qf)C{l fest Date: May @17, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: 9 ﬁ6 feet Sampler: Eric Jennings
Groundwater Elevation: 30, ‘1‘5 faet ' ~ John Lohman
I Water Column Height: 7] & ¢ fest ' '
* Purged Volume: [ galions
Purging Method: Bailer D Pump ®
l Sampling Method: . Bailer N Pump O
' Color: | " Ne DO Yes O ' Describe: b!'ﬂf/%
Sheen: Noe O Yes O Describe:
l Odor: No O Yes;ﬁx Describe: ﬁﬁ" WA @@f&"‘f&\ ( ()’*'Q!f\qf\
. \._\) ¥ ] - FEEY
' Field Measurements:
. . -Time Vol ol Temp E.C. D.0. |Turbidity| ORP Fe** | no3” 80,2
l {gallons) (°C) {#Sfem} | (mg/L) {NTU} (mV) (mg/Ly | {mg/L) | (mg/L)
1059 A |5TRR Qheos
JLLOL B\ | S [663[1e g |75 e [% .,
LoB g Ve 1865 1920|947 |Gy [3eg | 1o
jLe L O |1z ol 527]6 77 [ R4 Izz
o Hm | SANFLED 230/ C | O




ErWVIRORAT T L EN&:}INEERING. K o

Well No.: [YM ﬂ‘ﬁs Project No.: 2331
Casing Diameter: inches Address: 3609 international Bivd.
Depth of Well: Z, é; fest | Oakland, CA
Top of Casing Eievation: Hp, 84 fest Date: May @17, 2005 -
Depth to Groundwater: ¢ 63 ‘ﬁ‘d fest Sampler: " Eric Jennings
Groundwater Elevation: % & feat ' John Lohman
Water Column Height: l{»:s -\7, feet '
© Purged Volume: i{gz galions
Purg?ng Method: | Bailer O Pump W
Sampiing Method: Bailer H Pump @I
Color; No R Yes O Describe:
Sheen: No [x Yes O Describe:
Odor: No E\ Yes O Deseribe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol H Temp E.C. D.0. |Turbidity] ORP Fe® | NO3' | 80,2
(gallons) P (°c) {uSfcm) { (mglL) {NTL) {mV}) (mg/L} | {mg/L) | (mgfL)
s AN STHET ekt
(2 0T bm| 4 /65 kRip|sic|427 ]399 [l
220 e |6 |61 w7 |S74|8 @599 | B
1207 fm | 12 |68349011574 | 742|079 |
1200 em s |esollfhe ™5 [6X7 669 ] © -
gt Pt S O 16| O




ErMNWIROMNIMENTAL ERSGIMNEERIRNC, II‘-;;':

Well No.: NERY Project No.: 2331
Casing Diameter: T inches Address: 3609 International Bivd,
Depth of Well: Tl fost Qakiand, GA
Top of Casing Elevation: ﬂ] V(> feet Date: May @B-17, 2005
Depth to Groundwater; ) L7 feet Sampler: Eric Jennings
Groundwater Elevation: ?)! L4 et ' ' John Lohman
Water Column Height: V7.5 feat '
- Purged Volume; }é gallons
Purging Method: Beiler D Pump ®
Sampling Method: Bailer B Pump 1O
Color: No ,E’ ’ Yes O Describe:
Sheen: No ,Iﬂ” Yes O Describe:
Odor: No /ﬁ Yes O Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol N Temp E.C. D.0. {Turbidity “oRP Fe? | NO3" | 80,7
(galions) | ° coy | wsiom ] mgy | vty | vy | imgiy | (mery | imeny
16 - 9n B R T IRueEe
ot Ay | T 70N Zere|Cdn 250 (139 [ %
G- 057 o\ 4 |£.79 2026 éﬂjﬁ 760 | 7% 1 lee
007 w7 1674 (2028040 (2.9 |33.71 75
Olo e |16 egzlzoz|(dtlzzz 125147 -
017 s | Sk Ol St | 23 e




I ENWVIRONEAENTAL ENCGINEERINNG, IR

Well No.: H}W - !; Project No.: 2331

Casing Diameter: = inches Address: 3609 International Blvd,

Depth of Well: ) feet Qakiand, CA

‘Top of Casing Elevation: D, q Z_ feet Date: May @17, 2005

Depth to Groundwater: 'Q (L fest Sampler: Eric Jennings

Groundwater Elevation: =0, 6{0 feet ' John Lohman

Water Column Height: ‘H cl 49 feet

- Purged Volume: { galions

Purging Method: Bailer DO Pump @

Sampling Method; Bailer X Pump 0

~ Color: No O Yes ﬁ( Describe: )9}1(1 Lk / ﬁ\{/ 5‘7{

Sheen: No O Yes 1S Describe: —)/ ?\Cf]}’}rﬂ’

Qdor: No DO Yes ﬁ Describe: \P/ ‘t‘ @{

Field Measurements:

] Vol Temp E.C. D.0. | Turbidity] ORP Fe? | nNO3' | 80,2
Time pH .
(gallons) CO) | wsiom| (mgt) | (NTW) | mv) | (mgh) | (mo) | (mgiL)

26 _Am_[S1ART ohebF]

(g% Ppm | e 77019.25 [ 76] [3.25 146 31-44
3] O | KL o711194) |g82 75z |67/ |63
L35 Oa |z |eens 68657 (57 /6
.20 Pwm it (667457 650|605 |57 |~ |
%% on <o o/ e S 3308 |2




EIVIRONMENTAL ERSINEERINNG, INC

Well No.: Z VRA - Project No.: 2331

Casing Diameter: Z. inches Address: . 3609 internationa! Bivd,
Depth of Well: T feet ‘ ‘ Oa'kland, CA

Top of Casing Elevation: 3¢ 9/} feet Date: May 16-#22005
Depth to Groundwater: . feat Sampler: Eric Jennings
Groundwater Elevation: 5 ].4 | feet ' John Lohman

. Water Column Height: | 7.5 7 feet
- Purged Volume: I(p gallons

Purging Method: Bailer I - Pump R

Sampling Method: : Bailer % Pump O
Color: No Zﬁ Yes O ' Describe:
Sheen: Ne O Yes O Describe:
Odor: No O Yes 5( ‘ Describe: %//r:_ Lr’};?” M@]
J ¢ .
Field Measurements:
Time Vol o Temp | E.C. D.0. |Turbidity| ORP Fe? | mo3' | so.
{gallons) {°C) (uSfom) | [mgiL) {NTU} {mV} | (mg/L} | (mg/L} | (mgiL)

143 P |ovpeTt YW (oF
i A | g 708 aze|26a |2.36 1156 |66
[L 47 P <K €96 Zcadr5017.6% | vy |~7%
(.50  Pm 17 |6qal7e a¥z3ss]igd [sil%7
DR A A\ ¢ e [ugizez ] 74 13592
s ¥ | Z2am el |




ENVIF‘.DNMENTAL EMNSIMNEERINC INNG

Well No.: LTV ' Project No.: 2331 '
Casing Diameter: : inches Address: ‘ 3609 International Bivd.
Depth of Well: 6 5D feet : Oaktand, CA
Top of Casing Elevation; < ﬂ ‘ %)S fest ~ Date: May 16-@, 2005,
Depth to Groundwater: } feet Sampler: Eric Jennings
Groundwater Elevation: %g 2.2 _72feet ' John Lohman
Water Column Height: 7] 35 feet ‘
© Purged Volume: \’Z— galions
Purging Method: Bailer 0 Pump =
Sampling Method: . Bailer N Pump O
Colar: No )&'\ Yes O Describe:
. Sheean; No ﬁ) Yes )ﬂl, Describe: %)W
Odor: Ne O Yes yf Describe: - T-\(C‘“ﬂ QQ\b AR / péHd |
| Y T
Field Measurements:
Time Vol o Temp | E.C. D.0. |Turbidity| ORP Fe** | NO3' | SO,
{gallons) °c) | (uSfem} | (mgr) | T | mv) | (mo/) | (mo/L) | (mgiL)

1753 P |STRRIT CULlF
2286 e | Y e lay 1599 [z %0 340 | w2

17 (ﬁ( pa | B e TUITZ |[6]51253 1213 | e
1L o0 pm 1T §6.7% 192916171287 15) | 7]jz -
1\ C 1 £ 5 Dy RLE £ 9 | Sl




EryryIRCIPAAENTAT. ERGIMNEERING, IRNC

Well No.: NR- D |  Project No.: 2331

Casing Diametsr; Z inches Address: . 3609 Iniernational Blvdl.
Depth of Well: Z 3.4 feet : ' Qzkland, CA

Top of Casing Elevation: {7 feet 7 Date: ‘May 16- B 2005
Depth to Groundwater: NRCE Sampler: Eric Jennings
Groundwater Elevation; Z% H % feet ' John Lohman

Water Co[umn'Height: 15, G feet

- Purged Volume: ) 2: gallons

Purging Method: Bailer [ Pump #

Sampling Method: ' Bailer # Pump 0O

Color: No ‘!?Q Yes [ ‘ Describe:

Sheen: No ﬁ Yes O Describe: ‘

Odor: No O Yes ?( Describe: VN 6]{ r‘.it’hL JOQJLVOI
f J J

Field Measurements:

. Vol Temp E.C. D.0. |Turbidity] ORP Fe? | NO3"' | 50,7
Time pH

(galions) (°c) {uS/cm) (mg!l.). {NTL) {mV} (mgIL) {mgiL} | (mg/L}
15 1AM ol SURGE _ |
=4t P L Y G (4ol |70z 7242 (64 |27
1193 g | D BRI 7eo 2271 1)

LR ATAN (2 le.eC|1€58] 703199 [ %3] |

3.‘-“}7 AN [ 98NS N5 C O

)
|
1




l ENVIRONMENTAL ERNSINEERING, I
l Well No.: M) Project No.: 2331

Casing Diameter:; 4 inches Address: 3609 international Blvd.

Depth of Well: SR : Oakland, CA
' Top of Casing Elevation: 56‘5&{ feet Date: May 16-€Q, 2005

Depth to Groundwater: f] N2 Z et Sampler: Eric Jennings

Groundwater Elevation: 7 7.7 feet John Lohman
' Water Column Height: Z0.4% feet ‘
- - Purged Volume: o galions

Purgi_ng Method: Bailer [ FPump #
. Sampling Method: Bailer MW Pump O
' Color: No Yes O Describe:

Sheen: No ﬁi Yes O Describe:
' Odor: No O Yes 1 Describe: 6‘;?3\’\\” {?&%{\
. Field Measurements:

Time Vol - 4 Temp E.C. D.O. |Turbidity| ORP Fe? | No3' | s0,°
' (galions) i (°C) (uS/icm) | (mait) (NTU) (mV) | (mg/ll) | (mg/t) { (mgfl)
1204 A AP URE

o7 An S 16491194 (30]3.0v]i5.4 ]

WD o |10 (G845 Ie7 ZE114.0] 55
PN NS (YA [ A S

il B 120 [peqdd]eds ]y ¢ (& o =15
l 'j\\'-ﬁ{ D SR MELE S 242 51O




Appendix C

Chain of Custody Form and Laboratory Report
for the
Second Quarter 2005 Monitoring Event

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




: : Pacific A.naiw:.mal thu:u at{n“y
: Wz-;t M:ﬁ:&wrw e, Shaite 20T

. 'Almaa_ CASBESn1 ' " Phone (5103 864-0564

20 May 2005

Joyce Bobek

SOMA Environmental Engmeermg Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: 3602 International Blvd, Oakland

Work Order Number: 5050015

This Laboratory report has been reviewed for technical correctness.and completeness. This entire report
was reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Director's designee, as verified by the
following signature.

Sincerely,

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratorv Direcior




e

CHAIN-

P AL Pacific Anal} tical I.abnratnry

851 West Midway Ave., Suite 201B
Alanieda, CA 94501
510-864-0364 Telephone
510-864-0365 Fux

PAL |
Login# 5030015

Page | of !

Projact No: 2331 | Saripler: Eric Jennings / Jobin Lohman Analyses/Method
Froject Name: 3609 International Blvd ' L
Cakland Report To:  Joyee Bobek %
Project $.G.: — Compuany: SOMA Enwmnmen:at Enginesring, Inc. &
Tel:  925-244-6 - - =
Twnaround Time:  Standard . Pax :92.5-24416_ .o
Sampling Daie/Time M&tnx S " Preservatives g §
Lab Samype 1 Pate i = § g ) S xS e
i 8 B .25 T N b
Ne. . o E.’f. % o | g ;% % § Ficld Nufes
M1 Tiedor] L 30 2 [ ]avoas X "X | Grab Sample X
w2 T e fo bl | e 4VOAS | X X - X
MW-3 €;§"‘3jgz~ e % |4VOAS | X X X
WS g R |4 e | VBT 1 e )T [4VOAS X X B
M-S ) W:M Vargz [ |7 |4voAs IX X X
MW -6 ok ;, R Wi |4VOAS | X X | X
S| MW-T L prsy 3 4 VOAS X : -_X'-_ZZ"' X
IMweE RV > 4YOAS | X EX X
MWD s i L Avoas X X T X
37 TR C— — o Tt I S M VU S
MW-12 I RIATL AW 1 p AVOAS . | X | X s X _
Sampler Remarks: o ingiiished bv Date/Time: Received by: - Date/Thme;
OF Fyoe -~ 5/ T05 S [:?{.;iy
EVF Oun ol -{*‘\:‘fxg WG 2008 BA /9”""“’” M 2500 P17
‘ = /A

e




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203
San Ramon CA, 94583

Project; 3609 International Blvd, Oakland

Project Number; 2331
Project Manager: Joyce Bobek

Reported:
20-May-05 14:47

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample I

Date Sampled

Date Received

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4R
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7
MW-R
MW-10

MW-12

Laboratory ID Matrix
5050015-01 Water
5050015-02 Water
5050015-03 Water
5050015-04 Water
5050015-05 Water
5050015-06 Water
5050015-077 Water
5050015-08 _ Water
5050015-69 Waler
5050015-10 Water

16-May-05 13:30

 17-May-05 10:46

17-May-05 11:10
17-May-05 12:12
17-May-05 10:12
17-May-05 11:38
16-May-05 13:54
16-May-05 13:02
16-May-05 11:47

16-May-05 11:18

17-May-05 14:01
17-May-05 14:01
17-May-05 14:01
17-May-05 14:01
17-May-05 14:01
17-May-05 14:01
17-May-05 14:01
17-May-05 14:01
17-May-05 14:01

17-May-05 14:01

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The vesuits in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anolvtical report must be reproduced in ity entively.

Page 1 of 7




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Sutte 203
San Ramon CA, 94583

Project: 3609 International Blvd, Oakland
Project Number: 2331
Project Manager: Joyce Bohek

Reported:
20-May-05 14:47

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units ilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (5050015-01) Water Sampled: 16-May-05 13:30 Received: 17-May-05 14:01
Gasoline (C6-C12) 33900 BAOD ug/l 43 BE51901  17-May-05 19-May-035 EPA §260B
Benzene 3440 25 n " " " N .
Ethylhenzene 1090 21.5 n “ " " " W
m&p-Xylene 1450 43.0 - " " " " "
o-xylene 826 21.5 " " u " " "
Taluene 1700 215 " " ll " " M
MTBE 3210 215 “ » n " u
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorahenzene 98.0 % 70-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethare 703 % 76-130 " " " "
Surragate: Perdewterotoluene 96.8 % 70-130 “ " " “
MW-2 (5050015-02) Water Sampled: 17-May-05 10:46 Received: 17-May-05 14:01
Gasoline (C6-C12) 6320 860 ugl 4.3 BESIS0 - 17-May-05  19-May-05  EPA B260B
Benzene 12,5 2.15 " " - " " "
fithylbenzene 429 2.15 " " " " K
m&p-Xylene 391 4.30 " " " “ "
o-xylene 166 2,15 " " " " “ "
Toluene 75.0 2,15 " " ” " "
MTBE ND 215 " " " " " ;
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.8 % 70-130 * " u B
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107 % 70-130 " “ " "
Surrogate: Perdeutercioluene 984 % 70-130 " " v "
MW-3 (5050015-03) Water Sampled: 17-May-05 11:10 Received: 17-May-05 14:01
Gasoline (C6-C12) 17600 4300 wugd 215 BESI1  17-May-05  19-May-05  EPA3260B
Benzene 764 10.8 " " " . " "
Ethylbenzene 735 10.8 " oo - " " “
m&p-Xylene 838 215 " " n “ " “
o-xylene 339 10.8 " " " “ " “
Toluene 302 10.8 . " " " "
MTBE 1800 10.8 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.11 % 70-130 ) " B "
Surrogate: Dibramofluoromethane 108 % 70-130 - i " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotolucne 96.6 % 70-130 n " N M
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resulls in this report apply to the samples anafvzed in accordance with the cham of
austody document. This analylicad report must be reproduced in ils entirefy.
Page 2 of 7




S0OMA Environmentzl Engineering [nc.

2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203
San Ramon CA, 94583

Project: 3609 Intermnational Blvd, Oakland

Project Number: 2331
Project Manager: Joyce Bobek

Reported:

20-May-05 14:47

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methad 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Naotes
MW-4R (5050015-0dRE1)} Water Sampled: 17-May-05 12:12 Received: 17-May-05 14:03
Gaseline (C6-C12) 7780 200 ugl 1 BESL90L  17-May-05  20-May-05  EPA 8260B
Benzene 170 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 192 0.500 " " " “ " "
m&p-Xylene 98.5 1.00 " " . " " .
o-xylene 22.7 0.500 " " ! » " ]
Toluene 11.1 0.500 " " » " " .
MTBE ND 0.500 " " " ' " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-130 " v i "
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane o0 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Perdewterotoluene Ti0d 2% 70-130 " " " M
MW-5 (5050015-05) Water Sampled: 17-May-05 10:12 Received: 17-May-05 14:01
Gasoline (Co-C12) 360 200 upl 1 BES1901  17-May-05  19-May-05  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.500 " " o " “ "
Ethylbenzenc ND 0.500 " " “ o " "
mé&p-Xylene ND 1.0G " " “ " " o
o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " " " g
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
MTBE 172 0.500 " " " " _ " " .
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 90.0 % 70-130 " " n "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 107 %4 70-130 " “ " : "
Surrogate: Perdeuteroltoluene 97.8 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-6 (5050015-06RE1) Water Sampled: 17-May-05 11:38 Received: 17-May-05 14:01
Gasoline (C6-C12) 38500 2200 gl 11 BE51901  17-May-05 20-May-03 EPA 8250B
Benzene 1290 5.50 " " “ " “ "
Ethylhenzene 1550 550 " " i n “ "
m&p-Xylene 1220 11.0 " " “ " " "
a-xylene 432 5.50 " - o " " "
Tolnene 395 5.50 " " a " " "
MTBE ND 5.50 " " " " g
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.4 % 70-130 o n " "
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 70-130 n n u "
Surragate: Perdeuterofoluene 101 % Fo-130 . - " "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this veport apply 1o the samples analyzed in aecordance with tha chain of
custody document. This analvtical report must be reprodiiced in its entirety.
Page 3 of 7




SOMA Environmental Engincering Inc. ) Project: 3609 Intcrnational Blvd, Oakland
2680 Bishop Dr,, Suite 203 i Project Number: 2331  Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 20-May-05 14:47

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Dilution Ratch Prepured Analyzed Method Mates

MW-7 (5050015-07) Water Sampled: 16-May-05 13:54 Received: 17-May-05 14:01

Gasoline (C6-C12) 262 200 uwgh 1 BESI9!  17-May-05  19-May-05  EPA 8260B
Benzene 4.85 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 2.36 0.500 " " " " n "
mdép-Xylene : 2.80 1.00 " " » " " "
o-xylene 144 0.500 " " " " n "
Toluene 2.19 0,500 " " " " " n
MTBE 0.730 1560 " " " " " "
Surrogate. d-Bromafluorobenzene : ¢1.0% 70-130 v " " ,.
Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 108 %% 70-7130 " " " M
Surrogate; Perdeuterotoluene 97.8 % 70.130 " — " “

MW-8 (5050015-08) Water Sampled: 16-May-05 13:02 Received: 17-May-05 14:01

Gasoline (C6-C12) . 10100 860 ug/l 4.3 BE51%01  17-May-05 1%-May-05 EPA 8260B
Benzene . 122 215 " " “ . “ "
Ethylhenzene 440 2,15 " - " " “ "
m&p-Xylene 317 4.30 " " " " "

o-xylene 3.03 215 " " " " " "
Teluene 13.2 2.15 " " " " " "
MTBE 406 215 " . " " n "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaoflucrohenzene 054 % 70-130 n " n "
Surrogute: Dibromofluoromethane il % 70-130 4 ” n "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 00.8 % 70-130 " " n u

MW-10 (5050015-09) Water Sampled: 16-May-05 11:47 Received: 17-May-05 14:01

Gasoline (C6-C12) 4750 400 g 2 BESI90l  17-May-05  20-May-0S  EPA8260B
Benzene 415 1.00 " .. " " " “
Ethyibenzene 254 1.00 " " " " " "
m&p-Xylene 10.4 2.00 “ " " " " “
o-xylene ND 1,00 " “ n " " “
Toluene 5.87 1.06 " “ " " " "
MTBE 126 1.00 " " " " " .
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 93.6 % 70-130 " v " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane Q7.0 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 99.4 % 70-130 . " " " "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in uccordance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

2630 Bishop Dr., Suite 203
San Ramon CA, 94583

Project: 3609 International Blvd, Oakland
Project Namber: 2331 Reported:

Project Manager; Joyce Bobek

20-May-05 14:47

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noles
MW-12 (5050015-10) Water Sampled: 16-May-05 11:18 Received: 17-May-05 14:01
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1080 200 ugl 1 BES1901  17-May£5  19-May-05  EPAR260B
Benzene ND 1500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " “ n . "
mép-Xylene ND 1.00 ] - N . N N
o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " " o "
Teluene ND 0.500 " " “ " y "
MTBE 2.6 0.500 " " " . "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 94.2 % 70-130 - g n ,.
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 6 % 70-130 " ” " P
Surragate: Perdeuterotoluene 1100 % FO-130 " " " "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply fo the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must he reproduced In i1s entirety.
Fage 5ol 7




' SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 3609 International Blvd, Oakland
2680 Bishop D!'., Suite 203 . P[gject Wumber; 2331 Repnrted:
l $an Ramon CA, 94583 Projoct Manager: Joyoe Bobek 20-May-05 14:47
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
I Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting Spike Source - %REC RPD
Analyte Resul: Limit Units Level Result WREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
' Batch BE51901 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BE51201-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 19-May-05
‘Survagate: 4-Bromojluoroberzens 44,3 ugil 54.0 885 70-130 7
l Swragate: Dibromofluorometiane 56.7 . N 56.0 113 70-130
Surrogate: Perdenterotoluene ' 47.8 " 54.0 93.8 70-130
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 "
Benzene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "
mdep-Xylene ND 100
o-xylene ND €.500 “
Toluene NI} 0.500 "
MTBE NI} 0.500 "
LCS (BE5S1901-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 19-May-05
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzene 505 ug/l 15(). [ 101 76-130
Surrogate! Dibronioffuorormethane 342 " 5040 108 70-130
Surrogate: Perdewterotoluene 48] " 0.0 96.2 70-130
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1710 200 " 2000 853 70-130
I Benzenc 101 0,500 " 164 97.1 70-130
Ethylbenzene ) 117 0.500 " 104 112 70-130
mé&p-Xylene 122 1.00 " 104 117 70-130
o-xylene 124 0.500 " 104 119 70-130
l Tohicne 98.6 0.500 " 104 94.8 70-130
MTRE 122 0.500 " 104 117 70-130
LCS Dup (BES1201-BSD1) Prepared: 19-May-05 Analyzed: 20-May-03
' Swragate: 4-Bromofluorvberzene 48.9 gt ” 50.0 Q7.8 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 511 " 504 102 70-130
Swrrogate: Perdeuterntoluene 50.3 " 50.0 10 70-130
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1954 200 " 2000 045 70-130 15.1 20
Benzene 103 0.500 " 104 900 70-120 1.96 20
Ethylbenzene 111 0.500 " 104 107 70-130 5.26 20
m&p-Xylene m 1.00 " 104 107 70-130 9.44 20
o-xylene 111 {.500 " 104 107 F0-130 111 20
Toluene 101 {.500 “ 104 871 70-130 240 20
MTBE 116 0.500 " 104 112 70-130 5.04 20
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
' custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity enfirety.
l Page 6 0f 7




l SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 3609 International Blvd, Oakland
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number; 2331 Reported:
' San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 20-May-05 14:47
Notes and Definitions
' DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOTDETECTED at or above the reporting limit
. NR Mot Repartad
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight hasis
' RPD Relative Percent Difference
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doctiment. This analytical veport must be reprociuced in its entirety.
l Page 7 of 7
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Appendix D

Chain of Custody Forms and Laboratory Reporis
for the
Groundwater Extraction Treatment System

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




B Pacific:
Tsaderagr Aare.  Buite 201

'jmicai aborataorsy
PR t

Phone {5103 8d4-0364

11 May 2005

Joyce Bobek

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: 3609 International Blvd., Oakland
Work Order Number: 5050007

This Laboratory report has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. This entire report
was reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Director's designee, as verified by the
following signature.

Sincerely,

AL d

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratorv Director




PAL Pacific Analytical Laboratory
851 West Midway Ave,; Snite 201B
. Alameda, CA 94501 -
- 510-864-0364 Telephone
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. . Project;: 3609 Intermational Blvd., Qakland
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2333 Reported:

' San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 11-May-05 11:32

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

l I Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
Influent S050007-01 Water 09-May-05 11:00 09-May-05 14:56

l GAC-1 5050007-02 Water 09-May-05 11:05 09-May-03 14:56
PSP-1 5050007-03 Water 09-May-05 11:10 09-May-05 14:56
Pacific Analymal Laboratory The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaein of

l custody document. This aralytical repori must be reproduced in iis entirefy.

' Page 1 of 5




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc, Project; 3609 International Blvd., Oakland
2680 Bishop Dr,, Suite 203 Project Number: 2333 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 ' Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 11-May-05 11:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reparting
Analyte Result Limit  Unils Dilution Baich Prepared Amnalyzed Method . Notes

Influent (5050007-01) Water Sampled: 09-May-05 11:00 Received: 09-May-05 14:56

Gasoline (C6-C12) 4530 2200 ugd il BES0S01  (9-May-05  10-May-DS  EPABS260B
Benzene 635 5.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 379 5.50 " " " " " u
m&p-Xylene 162 11.0 " " " - " "
o-xylene 134 5.50 " " " . " "
Toluenc 234 5.50 " . " " " "
MTBE 522 5.30 " - " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 95.00 % 70-130 " " n "
Surragare: Dibromofluoromethane 98.2 % 70-130 " " " u
Surrogate: Perdewterotoluene 95.2 % 70-130 " ” " "

GAC-1 (5050007-02) Water Sampled: 09-May-05 11:05 Received: 09-May-05 14:56

Gasoline (CA-C12) ND 200 o 1 BES0S01  09-May05  10-May-65  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " . n " "
mé&p-Xylene ND 1.06 " " N " " M
o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " u " "
Toluene ND 1560 " “ " " n N
MTBE ND o500 " " " “ " "
Swrragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 81.6 % 70-130 " n " "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 115 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Perdeuteroiotuene 095.2% 70-130 n " n "

PSP-1 (5050007-03) Water Sampled: 09-May-05 11:10 Received: 09-May-05 14:56

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 ugn 1 BESOY01  09-May-05  10-May-03  EPA8260B
Benzene ND 3.500 “ " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " “ 5 " "
mérp-Xylene ND 1.00 " " " " " .

o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Tolaene NI 0.50G " " . n « "

MTBE ND 0.500 " " - n " " o
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflvorobenzene 84.8 % 70-130 " " " "
Swrrogate: Dibromafluoramethane 109 % 70-130 * " " M
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 95,6 % 70-130 " " " n

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply 1o ihe samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analviical repart must be reproduced in {s entirety.

Page 2 of 5




l SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 3609 International Blvd., Oakland
! 2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2333 Reported:
l_ San Ramon CA, 94583 ) Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 11-May-0511:32
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
' Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Amnalyzed Method Notes
Pacific Analytical Labﬂl'atory The results i this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. custody document. This analytical vreport must be reproduced in its entirety.
' Page3of 5




2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203
San Ramon CA, 94583

SOMA Environmental Engincering Inc.

Project: 3609 Intemational Blvd., Oakland
Project Numher; 2333
Project Manager: Joyce Bobek

Reported:

11-May-05 11:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Lirnit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RFD Limit Nates
Batch BES0901 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BE50901-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-May-03
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.3 ugh 30.0 Gi.6 70-130
Surrugaie! Dibromofluoromethane 356.3 " 50.0 ) 113 70-130
Surrogaie: Perdewterorolugne 47.9 " 0.0 85.8 70-130
Gaspline (C6-C12) ND 200 "
Benzens ND {.500 "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.500 "
mép-Xylene ND 1.00 "
o-xylene ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND 0.500 "
MTBE ND 0.500 "
LCS (BE50901-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-May-03
Surrogate: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 527 wgd 50.0 105 70-130
Surrogate: Ditromaofluoromethone 57.0 " 30.0 14 70-130
Surrogate: Perdewterotoluene je3 " 0.0 ol 70-130
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1970 200 " 2000 985 70130
Benzene 110 0.500 " 104 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 119 0.500 " 104 114 70-130
m&p-Xylene 123 1.0 " 104 118 70-130
o-xylene 126 {4.500 * 104 121 70-130
Toluene 109 £.500 N 104 105 70-130
MTBE 124 {.500 “ 104 119 70-130
LCS Dup (BE50901-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-May-03
Surragale: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 524 ug/l 300 105 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromefluoromethane 54.6 " 0.0 109 70-130
Surrogaie: Perdewcerotoluene 48.9 " 30.0 §7.8 70-130
Gasolins (C6-C12) 2020 200 " 2000 101 70-130 251 20
Benzene 107 0.500 * 104 103 70-130 276 20
Ethylbenzene 117 £.500 " 104 112 70-130 169 20
mép-Xylene 123 1.00 " 104 118 70-130 0.00 20
o-xylene 125 {$.500 " 104 120 70-130 0.797 20
Toluene 105 £.500 " 104 101 T0-130 374 20
MTRBE 121 0.500 " 104 114 HO-130 245 20
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docment. This analytical report must be yeproduced in its entirety.
Page 4 of 5




' SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project; 3609 International Blvd., Oakland
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2333 Reported:
' San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 11-May-05 11:32
Notes and Definitions
' DET Amalyte DETECTED
ND Amnalyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
' NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
' RTD Relative Percent Difference
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
' custedy document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in ils entirefy.
' Page 5 of 5
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% A 4 Pacific An
851 West Madway Ave i Suite 201000
Alammeda, CA 894501

yt.lcal T aboratory

Phone (510} £§64-0364

22 April 2005

Joyce Bobek

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: 3609 International Blvd., Oakland

Work Order Number: 5040003

This Laboratory report has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. This entire report was
reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Director's designee, as verified by the following
sighature.

Sincerely,

’/i .f? L :

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratory Director
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l SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 3609 International Blvd., Oakland
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2333 Reported:

l San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 22-Apr-05 14:20

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

l | Sample ID Laboratory [D Matrix Drate Sampled Date Received
Influent 5040003-01 Water 04-Apr-05 12:10 04-Apr-05 13:36

I GAC-1 : 5040003-02 Waler - 04-Apr-05 12:05 04-Apre-05 13:36
PSP-1 5040003-03 Water 04-Apr-05 12:00 04-Apr-05 13:36
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chein of

l custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

l Page 1 of 3




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 3609 International Blvd., Oakland
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Praject Number: 2333 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 P[ojec[ Manager: Juyce Bobek 22-Apr—05 14:20

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Influent (5040003-01) Water Sampled: 04-Apr-0512:10 Received: 04-Apr-05 13:36

Gasoline (C6-C12) 5920 2200 ugt 1 BDS0AMT  04-Aprll5  D4-Ape0S  EPA §260B
Benzene . 712 5.50 - " " n " "
Ethylbenzene 52.7 5.50 “ " " " " "
m&p-Xylene 453 1.6 " o o " " "
o-xylene 186 550 - - . - : "
Toluene 416 5.50 " " " n " "
MTBE 839 5.50 " " " - " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 98.6 % 70-130 ” " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 117 % 70-130 " " " "

Surrogate: Perdeuterctoluene 04.8 % 70-130 " " » n

GAC-1 (5040003-02) Water Sampled: 04-Apr-05 12:05 Received: 04-Apr-05 13:36

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 ugld 1 BDS0401  (4-Apr-05  04-Apr-05  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND ©.500 " " " " " ..
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " “ " " " "
mé&p-Xylene ND 1.00 " " " " " "
o-xylene ND 0.500 n " " “ " ..
Toluene ND 0.500 " n " " " n
MTBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 8§7.4 % 70-130 “ " " ,.
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 123 % 70-130 " " " “
Surrogate: Perdeuteraioluene 99.4 % 70-130 - " " ..

PSP-1 (5040003-03RE1) Water Sampled: 04-Apr-05 12:00 Received: 04-Apr-05 13:36

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 ugl 1 BDSO401  04-Ap-05  05-Apr-05  EPA 8260B
Benzene WD 0.500 " a " " " "
Ethylbenzene WD 0.500 " " " " " "
mép-Xylene ND 1.00 . " " " " "
o-xylene ND (.500 “ " " " " “
Teluene ND (.500 " " “ " " "
MTBE ND 0500 " " : " .
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.0 % 70-130 a " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 128% 70-130 " v " "
Surrogate: Perdewterotoluene 98.6 % 70-130 " " n "

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The vesulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analviical repart must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 2 of 5




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 3609 Intemational Blvd., Oakland
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2333 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 22-Apr-05 14:2¢

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

- Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Tinits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nates

Pacific Anatytical Laboratory The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 5
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l SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc, Project: 3609 Intematicnal Blvd., Oukland
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Projcct Number: 2333 Reported:
l San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 22-Apr-05 14:20
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
l Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result YREC Limits RPT} Limit - Notes
l Batch BD5(401 - EPA 5030t Water MS
Blank (BD50401-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04-Apr-05
Surrogaie: 4-Bromeffuoreberizene 43.8 ug/ 50.0 87.6 70-130
Surragate: Dibromafluoromethans f4.1 v 580 I128 70-130
Surrogate: Perdewierotolucne 48.8 " 50.0 §7.6 7i-130
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 "
Benzene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "
mép-Xylene ND 1.00 "
o-Xxvlene ND 0.500 "
Teluene ND 0.500 "
MTBE ND 0.500 N
LCS (BD50401-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04-Apr-05
l Surrogate: 4-Bronwofluorobenzene 36.5 T Mu;IT B 0.0 101 70-130
Surragate: Dibromofluoramethane 55.5 " 50.0 117 7-130
Surragate: Perdeuterotoluene 43.7 " 0.0 Rl 4 76-130
Gasaline (C6-C12) 2080 208 " 2000 104 70-130
l Benzeng 46.9 0.500 " 100 96.9 70-130
Ethylbenzene 113 0.500 " 100 113 70-130
mép-Xylene 115 1.00 " 190 115 70-130
o-xylene 114 0.500 " 100 114 70-130
I Toluene 954 0.500 " 100 954 70-130
MTBE 106 0.500 " 100 106 70-130
LCS Dup (BD50401-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04-Apr-05
l Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.3 g/l 300 1l 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluaromethans 54.3 . 30.0 109 70-130
Surrogate: Perdenteratoluens 45.6 " 30.0 91.2 70-130
Gasuline (C6-C12) 1850 200 “ 2000 4.5 70-130 957 20
Benzene 56.1 4.500 " 100 96.1 70-130 0.820 20
Ethylbenzene 114 $.500 " 1) 114 70-130 0.831 20
m&p-Xylene 115 1.00 “ 100 115 70-130 0.00 20
o-xylenc 113 0.500 “ 100 113 70-130 D.881 20
Toluene 950 £.500 " 104 85.0 70-130 0.420 20
MTRE 104 ¢.500 " 100 104 70-130 1.90 20
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resulis in this reporl appiy 10 the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of
I custody dacument, This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
. Page 4 of 5




I SOMA Environmental Engimeering Inc. Project: 3609 Intemational Blvd., Qakland
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2333 Reported:
' San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 22-Apr-05 14:20
Notes and Definitions
I DET Analytz DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting Limit
l NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
l RPD Relative Percent Difference
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
l custady document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its enrivety.
I Page 5 of 5
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File
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TInstruiment PAL- GCMS
Sample Name: BDEO<401~BSl@gas
Misc Infe

Vial Number: 4

C:\MSDChem\1\DATA\2005-Apr-04-1150.b\04040504.D

4 Apr 2005  2:56 pm using AcgMethod VOCOXY .M

-%buhdancé

E50000

500000

FE0L00

100000!

50000

450000]

. 250000 3

Mime—>

(s L—

TG 040405040

e v e ST

K=o
;\.

X
-r:\

i

- 20&3 400 600 800 1000 1200 14UU 1600 18130

!
5‘;
2000

g
2.

L i3
00

zsmizaanaadiszmy




